
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, January 17, 2024

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

7:00 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 2
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III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 4
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RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
This is time set aside during each meeting to allow the public to address the Jacksonville School District 117 Board of Education. 

  
(Please note: The Board typically does not respond to comments or questions during this time, it is our time to listen to you.  We will take 

your questions and comments under advisement and, as necessary, may refer them to the administration for appropriate action.) 
  

Board Policy 2:230 
Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and Petitions to the Board 

  
For an overall minimum of 30 minutes during each regular and special open meeting, any person may comment to or ask questions of the 
Board (public participation), subject to the reasonable constraints established and recorded in this policy’s guidelines below. During public 
participation, there will be a 20-minute minimum total length of time for any one subject. When public participation takes less time than 
these minimums, it shall end. 
  
To preserve sufficient time for the Board to conduct its business, any person appearing before the Board is expected to follow these 
guidelines: 
  
1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Board President. The Board 

President may allow extra time according to the topic and wishes of the rest of the members of the Board. 
  
2. Identify oneself (name, address, email) and be brief. Ordinarily, the time for any one person to address the Board during public 

participation shall be limited to five minutes. In unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request to speak for a 
longer period of time, the person may be allowed to speak for more than five minutes. 

  
3. Observe, when necessary and appropriate, the: 

a. Shortening of the time for each person to address the Board during public participation to conserve time and give the maximum 
number of people an opportunity to speak; 

b. Expansion of the overall minimum of 30 minutes for public participation and/or the 20-minute minimum total length of time for 
any one subject; and/or 

c. Determination of procedural matters regarding public participation not otherwise covered in Board policy. 
 
4. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by Board policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School 

Property. 
  
Petitions or written correspondence to the Board shall be presented to the Board in the next regular Board packet. 
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VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS 
• SIP Day on January 31, 2024
• SIP Day on Feb 15, 2024/ First day of Conference
• No student attendance February 16, 2024, Parent/Teacher Conference
• No student or staff attendance on February 19, 2024
• February 21, 2024, next Regular Board Meeting

VII. STANDING REPORTS
A. Financial/Treasurer's Report 6
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50.00%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 

 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40)  IMRF/SS (50)  CAP. PROJ (60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90) 

19,525,596        2,370,867           2,013,202        1,184,719       796,352          3,856,667          -                20,912            422,848          23,081,183       30,191,163           

46.22% 34.84% 68.58% 46.17% 45.95% 37.51% 0.00% 3.15% 92.65% 44.72% 44.61%

42,243,809        6,804,232           2,935,404        2,565,840       1,733,217       10,281,327        -                663,380          456,417          51,613,881       67,683,626           

-                     

27,703,490        4,750,094           1,641,034        1,573,210       1,742,176       3,124,867 156,441         750,795          470,077          34,183,234       41,912,182           

76.43% 82.57% 52.92% 67.88% 105.58% 49.18% 142.09% 111.21% 98.96% 76.94% 73.94%

36,245,777        5,752,526           3,101,000        2,317,702       1,650,050       6,354,125          110,100         675,100          475,025          44,426,105       56,681,405           

(5,998,032.00)    (1,051,706.00)     165,596.00      (248,138.00)    (83,167.00)      (3,927,202.00)    110,100.00    11,720.00       18,608.00       7,187,776.00    (11,002,221.00)     

Revenue % Received Expenditure % Exp

27,703,490     76.43% 19,525,596    46.22%

4,750,094       82.57% 2,370,867      34.84%

Transportation 1,573,210       67.88% 1,184,719      46.17%

Dec-23 2023-2024 Budget

FUND

Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

 TOTAL 

OPERATING 

FUNDS 

 TOTAL ALL 

FUNDS 

Education

O & M

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET

OPERATING FUND
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Payroll Accounts Payable

37,657,834.40$             4,670,099.61$              (1,645,135.06)$            (2,285,215.88)$              131,451.43$                 38,529,034.50$             

4,208,820.67$               671,771.10$                 (113,107.65)$               (341,117.29)                   12,838.69$                   4,439,205.52$               

3,225,620.88$               257,923.35$                 (1,729,829.38)$              413.71$                        1,754,128.56$               

2,752,555.99$               161,086.29$                 (79,036.28)$                 (92,950.69)$                   8,111.52$                     2,749,766.83$               

1,890,112.70$               196,970.51$                 (137,209.80)                   4,185.43$                     1,954,058.84$               

3,476,247.89$               1,397,312.00$              -$                             (1,080,395.88)$              15,256.36$                   3,808,420.37$               

2,900,837.98$               15,836.00$                   -$                             -$                               6,029.41$                     2,922,703.39$               

691,363.44$                  98,150.33$                   -$                             -$                               175.70$                        789,689.47$                  

231,274.77$                  69,730.82$                   (2,547.08)$                     48.72$                          298,507.23$                  

57,245,514.71$             

57,034,668.72$             7,538,880.01$              (1,837,278.99)$            (5,669,266.00)$              178,510.97$                 57,245,514.71$             

0.0063% 0.0063% 0.0595% 0.0200% 0.0400%

U.S. Bank - General 

Fund

U.S. Bank - Insurance 

Fund

 Illinois Funds - 

General Fund 

 2021 Series BOND 

PROCEEDS 

2021B Series BOND 

PROCEEDS
ISDLAF Investments IIIT Investments TOTAL

10 Education 8,687,341.59$               788,049.97$                 20,543,583.89$           -$                              1,607,438.90$               6,902,620.15$                38,529,034.49$                   

20 Operations & Maintenance 1,596,944.06$               2,842,261.32$             -$                              -$                               0.14$                              4,439,205.52$                     

30 Bond & Interest 1,697,667.57$               -$                             -$                             -$                              56,460.99$                    -$                                1,754,128.56$                     

40 Transportation 965,078.73$                  -$                             1,335,276.28$             -$                              -$                               449,411.82$                   2,749,766.83$                     

50 IMRF / Social Security 1,040,008.86$               748,257.61$                -$                              165,918.82$                  (126.45)$                         1,954,058.83$                     

60 Capital Projects 473,691.63$                  1,102,041.60$             2,232,687.14$               -$                              2,232,687.14$               -$                                3,808,420.37$                     

70 Working Cash 1,617,969.56$               861,644.00$                -$                              -$                               443,089.83$                   2,922,703.39$                     

80 Tort 766,327.59$                  -$                             23,237.19$                  -$                              -$                               124.69$                          789,689.47$                        

90 Fire Prevention & Safety 293,767.68$                  -$                             4,738.13$                    -$                              -$                               1.43$                              298,507.25$                        

99 Activity 32,500.58$                    38,244.75$                     70,745.33$                          

TOTAL 57,245,514.71$                   

17,138,797.26$             788,049.97$                 27,461,040.02$           4,095,006.43$               7,833,366.36$                57,316,260.04$                   

57,245,514.71$                   

Difference FY 24 to 

FY 23 REVENUE ANTICIPATED

RECEIVED 

THROUGH JAN 

2024

Fund 10 - Education 38,529,034.50$             $34,657,032.39 3,872,002.11$             Property Taxes 23,633,586.63$      23,799,334.25$       
Fund 20 - O & M 4,439,205.52$               $3,599,744.21 839,461.31$                EBF 11,374,974.35$      5,170,440.00$         
Fund 40 -Transportation 2,749,766.83$               $2,668,859.50 80,907.33$                  PPRT 4,491,931.00$        2,802,086.38$         
Fund 70 - Working Cash 2,922,703.39$               $2,734,561.49 188,141.90$                39,500,491.98$      31,771,860.63$       

Total 48,640,710.24$             $43,660,197.59 4,980,512.65$             

10-Education

20-O & M

30-Debt Service

FUND

CASH

80-Tort

90-Fire Prevention & Safety

40-Transportation

50-IMRF/SS

60-Capital Projects

70-Working Cash

Cash and Investments

TOTAL

TREASURER'S REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

Monthly Business

Bank Balance

Disbursements
Beginning Cash 

Balance
Misc. Transactions

Receipts       (including 

interest)
FUND

Operating Funds Current Year FY 2024 Last Year FY 2023

Operating Funds Fund Balances 

INVESTMENTS

Minus Activity Funds

2,232,687.14$                                                       

Aniticipated Property Taxes, EBF, and PPRT
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B. Fund Tracker 9
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FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16
(Data from FY17 Reports)

FY17
(Data from FY18 Reports)

FY18 FY19
(Data from FY20 Reports)

FY20

July 17,884,028.44$        17,790,046.08$        19,468,087.50$        21,624,027.73$        24,687,720.25$        24,623,645.87$        26,119,137.31$        28,704,621.81$        30,511,237.40$        
Aug 17,032,408.04$        16,183,954.87$        18,031,812.40$        20,604,326.72$        23,584,668.60$        23,198,148.27$        24,400,553.84$        27,167,938.32$        29,314,408.87$        
Sept 21,584,837.05$        22,048,707.80$        24,039,759.91$        24,995,886.67$        21,486,255.51$        21,481,980.97$        23,939,615.12$        34,589,412.24$        36,344,041.21$        
Oct 20,562,961.89$        20,718,785.25$        22,444,227.97$        23,063,863.73$        27,666,034.29$        27,680,888.76$        31,848,951.30$        33,411,519.88$        35,391,394.74$        
Nov 19,333,874.80$        19,265,204.07$        20,758,681.22$        21,779,079.93$        26,611,275.00$        26,108,900.60$        30,458,183.54$        31,504,906.78$        33,812,176.30$        
Dec 19,202,377.02$        19,055,659.56$        20,258,322.14$        24,112,608.76$        26,474,736.08$        27,241,039.30$        29,766,816.89$        30,222,622.29$        33,669,150.98$        
Jan 18,227,266.23$        17,499,223.14$        20,785,475.48$        22,606,783.07$        25,131,972.71$        26,765,077.19$        28,056,212.67$        29,855,296.57$        32,494,818.06$        
Feb 17,054,622.87$        16,975,197.61$        19,424,179.05$        21,303,691.60$        24,076,928.55$        24,939,131.71$        26,772,274.21$        28,169,544.23$        31,049,729.03$        
March 16,004,303.48$        16,509,272.80$        18,841,453.68$        20,804,889.58$        23,092,860.01$        23,300,340.24$        26,975,199.58$        27,124,584.49$        29,919,604.14$        
April 15,690,227.09$        16,062,546.69$        18,464,624.60$        20,671,470.57$        22,267,392.45$        23,024,771.02$        25,701,004.72$        26,355,315.66$        29,142,659.10$        
May 14,619,527.47$        15,451,089.46$        17,541,393.37$        19,694,509.03$        20,985,168.10$        21,828,252.49$        24,802,013.88$        26,153,656.41$        28,125,933.54$        
June 12,908,559.55$        13,567,337.17$        15,787,254.04$        18,097,036.80$        18,864,863.00$        20,246,098.18$        23,004,975.83$        24,110,629.20$        33,443,513.07$        

FY21 FY22 FY23
Year to Year 

Difference From FY22
Month to Month 
Difference FY23

FY24
Year to Year

Difference From 
FY23

Month to Month
Difference

Difference in Month 
to Month vs FY23

July 34,166,838.27$        37,184,909.27$        39,373,950.75$        2,189,041.48$          8,713,727.81$          45,095,627.34$        5,721,676.59$          7,469,528.14$          (1,244,199.67)$         
Aug 33,622,130.70$        34,586,595.09$        37,443,398.00$        2,856,802.91$          (1,930,552.75)$         43,774,334.81$        6,330,936.81$          (1,321,292.53)$         609,260.22$             
Sept 31,781,122.60$        39,087,598.99$        44,547,543.87$        5,459,944.88$          7,104,145.87$          49,992,399.72$        5,444,855.85$          6,218,064.91$          (886,080.96)$            
Oct 36,568,143.28$        38,000,837.50$        43,844,391.79$        5,843,554.29$          (703,152.08)$            49,198,110.76$        5,353,718.97$          (794,288.96)$            (91,136.88)$              
Nov 34,557,079.89$        35,965,189.58$        42,841,247.85$        6,876,058.27$          (1,003,143.94)$         47,520,048.47$        4,678,800.62$          (1,678,062.29)$         (674,918.35)$            
Dec 35,077,382.21$        37,283,806.15$        43,660,197.63$        6,376,391.48$          818,949.78$             48,640,710.24$        4,980,512.61$          1,120,661.77$          301,711.99$             
Jan 34,027,110.31$        37,063,685.41$        43,422,125.09$        6,358,439.68$          (238,072.54)$            -$                            
Feb 32,239,920.70$        35,256,343.53$        41,386,291.22$        6,129,947.69$          (2,035,833.87)$         -$                            
March 30,614,155.73$        34,260,240.55$        40,247,763.55$        5,987,523.00$          (1,138,527.67)$         -$                            
April 30,970,524.43$        34,344,424.58$        40,690,243.93$        6,345,819.35$          442,480.38$             -$                            
May 29,751,782.56$        32,654,800.47$        38,968,737.60$        6,313,937.13$          (1,721,506.33)$         -$                            
June 36,583,678.58$        30,660,222.94$        37,626,099.20$        6,965,876.26$          (1,342,638.40)$         -$                            

JSD117 Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker

Extra Property Tax Payment
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JSD117 Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker - Graphs
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% Year

FY19
Cumulative

FY19
Monthly

Buffer

FY19
Monthly
Increase

FY20
Cumulative

FY20
Monthly

Buffer

FY20
Monthly
Increase

FY21
Cumulative

FY21
Monthly

Buffer

FY21
Monthly
Increase

FY22
Cumulative

FY22
Monthly

Buffer

FY22
Monthly
Increase

FY23
Cumulative

FY23
Monthly

Buffer

FY23Mont
hly

Increase

FY24
Cumulative

FY24
Monthly

Buffer

FY24
Monthly
Increase

July 8.34 7.02 1.32 7.24 1.10 7.04 1.30 7.01 1.33 7.64 0.70 7.40 0.94
Aug 16.66 14.07 2.59 7.05 14.75 1.91 7.51 15.46 1.20 8.42 15.84 0.82 8.83 15.65 1.01 8.01 15.42 1.24 8.02
Sept 25.00 22.03 2.97 7.96 23.10 1.90 8.35 23.36 1.64 7.90 23.43 1.57 7.59 22.44 2.56 6.79 23.13 1.87 7.71
Oct 33.00 29.25 3.75 7.22 31.47 1.53 8.37 30.81 2.19 7.45 31.81 1.19 8.38 29.98 3.02 7.54 30.74 2.26 7.61
Nov 41.66 37.99 3.67 8.74 39.19 2.47 7.72 38.53 3.13 7.72 39.78 1.88 7.97 37.46 4.20 7.48 38.44 3.22 7.70
Dec 50.00 45.81 4.19 7.82 46.99 3.01 7.80 46.61 3.39 8.08 47.89 2.11 8.11 45.40 4.60 7.94 46.22 3.78 7.78
Jan 58.33 54.51 3.82 8.70 55.42 2.91 8.43 55.39 2.94 8.78 56.47 1.86 8.58 53.16 5.17 7.76
Feb 66.66 61.67 4.99 7.16 63.04 3.62 7.62 62.79 3.87 7.40 64.08 2.58 7.61 60.60 6.06 7.44
March 75.00 69.32 5.68 7.65 70.72 4.28 7.68 71.64 3.36 8.85 71.95 3.05 7.87 68.36 6.64 7.76
April 83.33 77.23 6.10 7.91 78.08 5.25 7.36 79.56 3.77 7.92 80.06 3.27 8.11 76.27 7.06 7.91
May 91.66 87.83 3.83 10.60 87.43 4.23 9.35 89.53 2.13 9.97 90.54 1.12 10.48 84.38 7.28 8.11
June 100.00 96.98 3.02 9.15 95.84 4.16 8.41 95.81 4.19 6.28 99.65 0.35 9.11 91.77 8.23 7.39

Education Fund Tracking Graph EXPENDITURES

Jacksonville School District 117
Education Fund Tracking File   - Expenditures
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% Year

FY19
Cumulative

FY19
Monthly

Buffer

FY19
Monthly
Increase

FY20
Cumulative

FY20
Monthly

Buffer

FY20
Monthly
Increase

FY21
Cumulative

FY21
Monthly

Buffer

FY21
Monthly
Increase

FY22
Cumulative

FY22
Monthly

Buffer

FY22
Monthly
Increase

FY23
Cumulative

FY23
Monthly

Buffer

FY23
Monthly
Increase

FY24
Cumulative

FY24
Monthly

Buffer

FY24
Monthly
Increase

July 8.34 24.45 -16.11 24.65 -16.31 9.40 -1.06 9.40 -1.06 28.45 -20.11 25.68 -17.34
Aug 16.66 28.82 -12.16 4.37 29.71 -13.05 5.06 16.86 -0.20 7.46 12.43 4.23 3.03 32.46 -15.80 4.01 30.98 -14.32 5.30
Sept 25.00 56.51 -31.51 27.69 58.04 -33.04 28.33 20.87 4.13 4.01 32.32 -7.32 19.89 56.2 -31.20 23.74 52.95 -27.95 21.97
Oct 33.00 62.13 -29.13 5.62 65.74 -32.74 7.70 40.48 -7.48 19.61 39.17 -6.17 6.85 63.76 -30.76 7.56 59.66 -26.66 6.71
Nov 41.66 67.26 -25.60 5.13 70.52 -28.86 4.78 44.00 -2.34 3.52 43.11 -1.45 3.94 70.25 -28.59 6.49 64.84 -23.18 5.18
Dec 50.00 71.26 -21.26 4.00 78.93 -28.93 8.41 53.85 -3.85 9.85 54.83 -4.83 11.72 81.11 -31.11 10.86 76.43 -26.43 11.59
Jan 58.33 80.51 -22.18 9.25 85.98 -27.65 7.05 60.61 -2.28 6.76 56.47 1.86 1.64 89.93 -31.60 8.82
Feb 66.66 84.50 -17.84 3.99 90.99 -24.33 5.01 64.54 2.12 3.93 67.24 -0.58 10.77 93.74 -27.08 3.81
March 75.00 89.05 -14.05 4.55 95.67 -20.67 4.68 70.66 4.34 6.12 71.85 3.15 4.61 100.66 -25.66 6.92
April 83.33 96.31 -12.98 7.26 100.22 -16.89 4.55 80.26 3.07 9.60 78.84 4.49 6.99 109.78 -26.45 9.12
May 91.66 99.17 -7.51 2.86 96.19 -4.53 -4.03 81.50 10.16 1.24 86.43 5.23 7.59 115.43 -23.77 5.65
June 100.00 102.00 -2.00 2.83 101.87 -1.87 5.68 101.13 -1.13 19.63 92.09 7.91 5.66 121.68 -21.68 6.25

Education Fund Tracking Graph REVENUE

Jacksonville School District 117
Education Fund Tracking File - REVENUE
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C. Sales Tax Tracker 15

14



Month
Paid

Month
Received

Amount
Received

Diff vs
Previous Year

Running
Total

Inc % 
Year 1

Month
Paid

Month
Received

Amount
Received

Diff vs
Previous Year

Running
Total

Inc % 
Year 1

Month
Paid

Month
Received

Amount
Received

Diff vs
Previous Year

Running
Total

Inc % 
Year 1

March July 2021 279,081.58$          108,181.55$       108,181.55$       1.633 March July 2022 271,745.88$          (7,335.70)$          (7,335.70)$        0.974 March July 2023 280,401.58$          8,655.70$           8,655.70$          1.032
April August 256,580.96$          80,012.02$         188,193.57$       1.453 April August 256,713.75$          132.79$              (7,202.91)$        1.001 April August 276,127.65$          19,413.90$         28,069.60$        1.076
May September 256,252.15$          57,808.93$         246,002.50$       1.291 May September 275,331.83$          19,079.68$         11,876.76$        1.074 May September 284,791.80$          9,459.98$           37,529.58$        1.034
June October 256,501.51$          51,887.76$         297,890.26$       1.254 June October 281,016.84$          24,515.33$         36,392.09$        1.096 June October 272,247.46$          (8,769.38)$          28,760.20$        0.969
July November 243,390.13$          41,472.48$         339,362.75$       1.205 July November 266,008.34$          22,618.21$         59,010.30$        1.093 July November 265,979.91$          (28.43)$               28,731.77$        1.000
Aug December 247,406.88$          59,713.54$         399,076.28$       1.318 Aug December 251,156.13$          3,749.25$           62,759.56$        1.015 Aug December 257,923.15$          6,767.02$           35,498.79$        1.027
Sept January 2022 245,167.25$          46,276.32$         445,352.60$       1.233 Sept January 2023 262,278.32$          17,111.07$         79,870.63$        1.070 Sept January 2024 274,467.91$          12,189.59$         47,688.38$        1.046
Oct February 244,507.75$          46,071.55$         491,424.15$       1.232 Oct February 268,295.87$          23,788.12$         103,658.74$     1.097 Oct February 277,377.02$          9,081.15$           56,769.53$        1.034
Nov March 259,271.68$          69,237.14$         560,661.29$       1.364 Nov March 287,488.25$          28,216.57$         131,875.31$     1.109 Nov March (287,488.25)$     0.000
Dec April 281,979.58$          64,244.88$         624,906.17$       1.295 Dec April 296,827.82$          14,848.24$         146,723.55$     1.053 Dec April (296,827.82)$     0.000
Jan May 216,557.19$          9,797.86$           634,704.03$       1.047 Jan May 228,144.57$          11,587.38$         158,310.94$     1.054 Jan May (228,144.57)$     0.000
Feb June 211,266.01$          25,627.44$         660,331.47$      1.138 Feb June 228,615.16$          17,349.15$         175,660.09$     1.082 Feb June (228,615.16)$     0.000

Total 2,997,962.67$       Total 3,173,622.76$       Total 2,189,316.48$       
Predicted by Pro 2,571,578.00$       Per Document Sum 15.46 Predicted by Pro 3,060,722.00$       Per Document Sum 12.72 Predicted by Pro 3,106,633.00$       Per Document Sum 8.22
Projected 3,012,482.11$       Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 3,176,977.67$       Per Actual After Months 12 Projected by sheet 3,260,020.42$       Per Actual After Months 8
Proj Diff 440,904.11$          Average 1.289 Proj Diff 116,255.67$          Average 1.060 Proj Diff vs Predict 153,387.42$          Average 1.027
Percent 17.1% FY21 Percent 3.8% FY22 Percent Above 4.9% FY23

Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,441,458.76$       Bond Pay 1-4 2,881,764.18$       Bond Pay 1-4 2,934,403.76$       
Diff Predict 130,119.24$          Diff Predict 178,957.82$          Diff Predict 172,229.24$          
Diff Projected 571,023.35$          Diff Projected 295,213.49$          Diff Projected 325,616.66$          
Diff Actual 556,503.91$          (End of Year) Diff Actual 291,858.58$          (End of Year) Diff Actual (745,087.28)$         (End of Year)

jl

Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro
Predicted 2,571,578.00$       Predicted 3,060,722.00$       Predicted 3,106,633.00$       
FY21 ACTUAL 2,997,962.67$       FY22 ACTUAL 3,173,622.76$       FY22 ACTUAL 2,189,316.48$       
Difference  426,384.67$          (End of Year) Difference  112,900.76$          (End of Year) Difference  (917,316.52)$         (End of Year)

Bond 1 2,074,783.76$       Bond 1 2,094,983.76$       Bond 1 2015 2,112,983.76$       
Bond 2 366,675.00$          Bond 2 366,675.00$          Bond 2 2017 366,675.00$          
Total 2,441,458.76$       Bond 3 21 325,772.00$          Bond 3 21 276,000.00$          

Bond 4 21 94,333.42$            Bond 4 21 178,745.00$          
Total 2,881,764.18$       Total 2,934,403.76$       

Predicted = Amount Listed When Bonds Sold
Projected = Amount Calculated By This File

JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

FY24FY23FY22
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D. PPRT Tracker 17
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Month FY21 % FY22 % FY23 % AVG FY24 DIFF
 %

Change 
Forecasts
Model 1

Forecasts
Model 2 FY23 Forecast

July 286,167.89   0.11  523,140.62       0.09   990,579.15        0.16  0.133    995,004.11 4,424.96            1.00      7,492,052.23   7,619,839.62   
Aug 211,466.94   0.08  66,526.62         0.01   113,094.12        0.02  0.029    160,421.10       47,326.98         1.42      7,134,324.73   6,955,220.25   
Sept -                 -    -                     -     -    -        -                      
Oct 268,080.94   0.10  871,621.79       0.16   1,334,246.74     0.21  0.174    824,719.83       (509,526.91)      0.62      5,900,218.09   7,551,295.29   
Nov -                 -    -                     -     -    -        

Dec 69,383.21     0.03  180,862.84       0.03   436,938.32        0.07  0.041    255,952.48       (180,985.84)      0.59      5,935,985.61   4,904,471.88   8,055,196.17   
Jan 329,985.43   0.13  663,733.77       0.12   963,847.81        0.15  0.134    565,988.86       (397,858.95)      0.59      5,485,217.98   4,602,720.56   7,892,778.95   
Feb -    -                     -     -    -        

Mar 119,222.84   0.05  869,248.90       0.16   477,468.00        0.08  0.071    7,763,350.99   
April 557,076.34   0.22  1,027,632.23   0.18   758,557.25        0.12  0.192    6,625,828.32   
May 717,919.25   0.28  1,375,849.85   0.25   1,230,745.77     0.20  0.226    6,305,477.16   
June -    -     -    -        

Total 2,559,302.84   1.00  5,578,616.62       1.00   6,305,477.16        1.00  1.00      2,802,086.38        (1,036,619.76)      

0.51                    2,802,086.38   
2,802,086.38    3,838,706.14   

5,485,217.98        0.73                      

6,305,477.16    6,305,477.16   
(820,259.18)      4,602,720.56   

Last Year =
EOY +/- =

PPRT (Fund 10-90)

FYTD AVG % =
FYTD Received =

Forecast =

FORECAST MODEL1 - Yearly Trends
FYTD Collected

Last Year Equivalent
Percent Gained FY24

Last Year =
Forecast = 

FORECAST MODEL2 - % Last Year
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Month FY19 % FY20 % FY21 % FY22 % FY23 % AVG FY24
 %

Change 
July 284,193.34    0.15  296,961.73   0.15 286,167.89   0.11  523,140.62       0.09   990,579.15         0.16  0.133    995,004.11 1.00      
Aug 28,722.51      0.02  35,623.74     0.02 211,466.94   0.08  66,526.62         0.01   113,094.12         0.02  0.029    160,421.10              1.42      
Sept -                  -    -                 -   -                 -    -                     -     -    -        -                            
Oct 257,185.03    0.14  516,837.78   0.26 268,080.94   0.10  871,621.79       0.16   1,334,246.74     0.21  0.174    824,719.83              0.62      
Nov -                  -    -                 -   -                 -    -                     -     -    -        

Dec 62,891.50      0.03  85,831.06     0.04 69,383.21     0.03  180,862.84       0.03   436,938.32         0.07  0.041    255,952.48              0.59      
Jan 210,857.02    0.11  313,846.06   0.16 329,985.43   0.13  663,733.77       0.12   963,847.81         0.15  0.134    565,988.86              0.59      
Feb -                  -    -                 -   -    -                     -     -    -        

Mar 83,170.99      0.05  62,393.09     0.03 119,222.84   0.05  869,248.90       0.16   477,468.00         0.08  0.071    281,706.12              0.59      
April 413,532.95    0.22  430,818.60   0.21 557,076.34   0.22  1,027,632.23   0.18   758,557.25         0.12  0.192    447,548.78              0.59      
May 502,755.27    0.27  275,432.98   0.14 717,919.25   0.28  1,375,849.85   0.25   1,230,745.77     0.20  0.226    726,140.00              0.59      
June -                  -    -                 -   -    -     -    -        

Total 1,843,308.61    1.00  2,017,745.04  1.00 2,559,302.84   1.00  5,578,616.62       1.00   6,305,477.16         1.00  1.00      4,257,481.28    

PPRT (Fund 10-90)
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E. State Updates
F. Vision 117 Phase III
G. ESSER Spending 20
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H. F.O.I.A. Report
I. Enrollment Reports 22
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27 24 15

27 24 14

18 23 10

19 22 10

19 20 11

19 20 11

19 27 27

20 28 27

23 21

24 22

22 17 6

22 17 6

69

68

Nov-23 Dec-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

  AM  77 76 9th 5th 0 0 9th 1 1

PM 54 53 10th 6th 0 0 10th 1 1

AM/PM 98 98 11th 7th 4 5 11th 0 0

Total 229 227 12th 8th 3 3 12th 0 0

TAP 9 10

Total

December 2023

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER

11/30/2023 24 23 25 24 24

Enrollment Report

25 23 26 27 23 310

5th
Spec 
Ed

Total

28 23 31326 23 2612/31/2023 24 24 25 24 25

LINCOLN

11/30/2023 21 18 18

MURRAYVILLE

11/30/2023 17 16 23 12

249

12/31/2023 21 18 18 14 22 22 22 24

22 22 22 24 19 1814

118

20 18 250

11812

SOUTH

11/30/2023 24 24 26 27 22 21 25 25

12/31/2023 17 16 23

NORTH

11/30/2023 22 22 164

12/31/2023 22 22 19 29

18 29

23 22 283

167

23 22 28612/31/2023 23 24 27 27 21

WASHINGTON

11/30/2023 25 24 23 24

22 26 25

20 19 274

TOTALS

275

12/31/2023 25 24 23 24 27 27 20 20

27 27 20 20 21 19

214 1399

12/31/2023 222 220 234 227 222 215 1408

11/30/2023 222 219 231 226 218

6th 224 224 263 262 2023-2024

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

Nov-23 Dec-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 GRAND TOTAL

Total 648 643 177 176

3108
8th 197 193 200 196 12/31/2023 3129

7th 227 226 197 195 8/31/2023

12/31/2022 3166

849 841

12 12 CLC Total

22



School From

Private Facilities 4 4 Athens JMS

Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

1 6

11/30/2023 12/31/2023 School To Families Grade Level

Franklin

Franklin

4

K

North 1

Washington 1

Riverton JMS 1 8

Roodhouse South 1 1

In-District Elementary Transfers
Specialized Day Programs

11/30/2023 12/31/2023

Chaddock

K,2,3,3,3,4,
4

K,3,3

Menta Academy 2 2

1 1 School From School To Families Grade Level

North Washington 2 2,5,5

4,4,5

ISD / ISVI 34 35

Eisenhower North 1 4,4

Meridian North 1 0 Eisenhower Murrayville 2
Homebound 1 1

Hope 6 6

3 3,4,5

South Murrayville 1 4

South Lincoln 1 3,5

Total 31 33

7th - 8th 3 3
Totals

11/30/2023 12/31/2023

9th - 12th 12 12 3214

Total 45 45

3211

37

Early Childhood Education 10 12
K - 6th 6 6

Total Families 26

11/30/2023 12/31/2023

Total Students
Four Rivers Cooperative Programs

Washington Lincoln 1

Eisenhower South 2

Eisenhower Washington 4

Total Familes 6

Waverly South 1

Washington North 1 1,3,4

1

North Eisenhower 1 K

North Lincoln 1 3

Lincoln North 1 2

5

Lincoln Washington 5 1,1,3,3,3,4

South Washington
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26 21 14

26 21 14

20 16

20 16

20 10 21

20 10 23

27 26 28

27 26 28

22 26

22 27

14 15 7

14 15 7

70

72

Nov-22 Dec-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Nov-22 Dec-22

  AM  77 78 9th 5th 0 0 9th 2 2

PM 60 60 10th 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 96 96 11th 7th 3 3 11th 0 0

Total 233 234 12th 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 7 7832 829 CLC Total

Total 706 702 204 204

3171

8th 257 254 180 180 12/31/2022 3166

7th 213 212 215 214 11/30/2022

6th 236 236 233 231 2022-2023

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

Nov-22 Dec-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 GRAND TOTAL

14 16

196 1393

12/31/2022 223 239 233 223 207 197 1394

11/30/2022 224 238 233 224 208

29 27 27

14 16 229

TOTALS

229

12/31/2022 19 20 24 23 19 18 20 20

19 18 20 20

12/31/2022 26 24 26 26 25

WASHINGTON

11/30/2022 19 20 24 23

23 26 307

165

22 26 307

165

12/31/2022 22 18 30 14

30 14

21

SOUTH

11/30/2022 26 24 26 26 25 29 27 27

12/31/2022 18 23 11

NORTH

11/30/2022 22 18

124

17 18 260

126

261

12/31/2022 22 21 28 25 26 24 22 21

26 24 22 22 17 1826

26 26 25

MURRAYVILLE

11/30/2022 18 23 11 21

12/31/2022 25 26 22 24 25

LINCOLN

11/30/2022 22 22 26

25 25 22 307

5th
Spec 

Ed
Total

25 22 307

11/30/2022 25 26 22 24 25

Enrollment Report

26 26

December 2022

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER
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School From

1,2

North Lincoln 1 4

8 8

Menta Academy 1 1

3244

Total 31 30

7th - 8th 3 2
Totals

11/30/2022 12/31/2022

9th - 12th 21 21 3248

29

Early Childhood Education 3 3

K - 6th 4 4

Total Families 21

11/30/2022 12/31/2022

Total Students

Four Rivers  Cooperative Programs

South Washington 1 3

5 1,1,1,3,4,5Washington Lincoln

Lincoln Washington 2 2,2

South North 1 5

3,3

Eisenhower South 3 1,2,2,5

Eisenhower Washington 2 2,2,3,5

South Murrayville 1 3

South Lincoln 1

Total 44 46

Eisenhower North 1

K,2

ISD / ISVI 32 34

Eisenhower Murrayville 2 3,3,4

Kemmerer Village 1 1 Eisenhower Lincoln 1

Homebound 1 1

Hope

1 1 School From School To Families Grade Level

In-District Elementary Transfers

Specialized  Day Programs

11/30/2022 12/31/2022

Chaddock

Total Familes 3

11/30/2022 12/31/2022 School To Families Grade Level

Roodhouse

Athens

K

5

South 1

North 1

Private Facilities 2 2 White Hall Murrayville

Special Education Programs

Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

1 2
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Jacksonville School District #117 Discipline Report
2023-2024 Second Quarter                       

Race Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
White - W 25 28 20 73 46.50% 36 55 20 1 112 57.73% 26 134 51 211 57.34%
Black - B 8 12 27 2 49 31.21% 3 22 18 3 46 23.71% 4 52 30 86 23.37%

Multi-Racial - M 10 11 11 32 20.38% 8 15 9 32 16.49% 15 39 8 2 64 17.39%
American Indian - AI 1 1 0.64% 0.00% 4 4 1.09%

Hispanic - H 1 1 2 1.27% 2 1 1 0 4 2.06% 1 1 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0 0.00% 0.00% 1 1 0.27%
Asian - A 0 0.00% 0.00% 1 1 0.27%

Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 2 194 100.00% 45 230 91 2 368 100.00%

Gender Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Male 34 23 32 2 91 57.96% 44 45 29 1 119 61.34% 32 122 67 0 221 60.05%

Female 10 29 27 66 42.04% 5 48 19 3 75 38.66% 13 108 24 2 147 39.95%
Non-Binary 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 2 194 100.00% 45 230 91 2 368 100.00%

Grade Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
K 8 8 5.10% 9 9 4.64% 9 9 2.45%
1 2 2 1.27% 4 4 2.06% 3 3 0.82%
2 9 9 5.73% 4 4 2.06% 3 3 0.82%
3 10 10 6.37% 8 8 4.12% 11 11 2.99%
4 5 5 3.18% 7 7 3.61% 9 9 2.45%
5 10 10 6.37% 17 17 8.76% 10 10 2.72%
6 21 21 13.38% 31 31 15.98% 43 43 11.68%
7 19 2 21 13.38% 31 3 34 17.53% 114 2 116 31.52%
8 12 12 7.64% 31 31 15.98% 73 73 19.84%
9 26 26 16.56% 20 1 21 10.82% 36 36 9.78%

10 20 20 12.74% 12 12 6.19% 23 23 6.25%
11 9 9 5.73% 8 8 4.12% 15 15 4.08%
12 4 4 2.55% 8 8 4.12% 17 17 4.62%

Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 4 194 100.00% 45 230 91 2 368 100.00%

IEP Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Yes 14 14 24 0 52 33.12% 26 22 16 0 64 32.99% 27 56 37 120 32.61%
No 30 38 35 2 105 66.88% 23 71 32 4 130 67.01% 18 174 54 2 248 67.39%

Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 2 194 100.00% 45 230 91 2 368 100.00%

504 Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Yes 2 1 1 0 4 2.55% 0 3 0 0 3 1.55% 1 14 3 18 4.89%
No 42 51 58 2 153 97.45% 49 90 48 4 191 98.45% 44 216 88 2 350 95.11%

Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 2 194 100.00% 45 230 91 2 368 100.00%

2023-2024 2022-2023 2021-2022
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Jacksonville School District #117 Discipline Report
2023-2024 Second Quarter                       

2023-2024 2022-2023 2021-2022
Offenses Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Alcohol - 08 0.00% 3 3 1.55% 0.00%

Violence w/Physical Injury - 
09 9 9 5.73% 3 4 7 3.61% 1 3 4 5.80%

Violence w/o Physical 
Injury - 10 16 28 10 54 34.39% 45 68 32 3 148 76.29% 20 21 10 51 73.91%

Drug Offenses - 11 2 3 1 6 3.82% 4 4 8 4.12% 2 2 2.90%
Dangerous 

Weapon/Handgun - 12
0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous 
Weapon/Shotgun - 13

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous 
Weapon/Rifle - 14

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous 
Weapon/Firearm 

Multiple - 15
0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous 
Weapon/Firearm Other 

- 16
0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dangerous 
Weapon/Other - 17

1 2 2 1 6 3.82% 1 3 4 2.06% 2 2 2.90%

Other - 18 24 11 42 77 49.04% 1 2 2 1 6 3.09% 3 2 5 7.25%
Tobacco - 19 3 2 5 3.18% 2 10 6 18 9.28% 1 4 5 7.25%

Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 4 194 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00%

SES Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Free/Reduced/Auto-

Approved
39 41 56 2 138 87.90% 49 93 44 4 190 97.94% 19 29 17 65 94.20%

Full Pay 5 11 3 19 12.10% 0 0 4 0 4 2.06% 2 2 4 5.80%
Total 44 52 59 2 157 100.00% 49 93 48 4 194 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00%

Expulsions Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Total 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 0.00% 50.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 25 21 55.26% 46.50%
Black - B 8 8 21.05% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 10 8 21.05% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 1 1 2.63% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 44 38 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 34 29 76.32% 57.96%
Female 10 9 23.68% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 44 38 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 8 8 21.05% 5.10%
1 2 2 5.26% 1.27%
2 9 6 15.79% 5.73%
3 10 8 21.05% 6.37%
4 5 5 13.16% 3.18%
5 10 9 23.68% 6.37%

Total 44 38 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 14 13 34.21% 33.12%
No 30 25 65.79% 66.88%

Total 44 38 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
3 6.82% 3.92%

24 54.55% 57.52%
0.00% 1.96%

1 2.27% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%

16 36.36% 34.64%
44 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved 39 33 86.84% 87.90%
Full Pay 5 5 13.16% 12.10%

Total 44 38 100.00% 100.00%

Total
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 44

Offenses

Alcohol - 08
Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
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Eisenhower Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 1 1 100.00% 46.50%
Black - B 0.00% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 1 1 100.00% 57.96%
Female 0.00% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 100.00% 5.10%
1 0.00% 1.27%
2 0.00% 5.73%
3 0.00% 6.37%
4 0.00% 3.18%
5 0.00% 6.37%

Total 1 1 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 33.12%
No 1 1 100.00% 66.88%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 3.92%
0.00% 57.52%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%

1 100.00% 34.64%
1 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved 0.00% 87.90%
Full Pay 1 1 100.00% 12.10%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 1

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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Lincoln Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 4 4 44.44% 46.50%
Black - B 3 3 33.33% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 2 2 22.22% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 9 9 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 7 7 77.78% 57.96%
Female 2 2 22.22% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 9 9 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 11.11% 5.10%
1 1 1 11.11% 1.27%
2 0.00% 5.73%
3 1 1 11.11% 6.37%
4 3 3 33.33% 3.18%
5 3 3 33.33% 6.37%

Total 9 9 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 5 5 55.56% 33.12%
No 4 4 44.44% 66.88%

Total 9 9 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
2 22.22% 3.92%
1 11.11% 57.52%

0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%

6 66.67% 34.64%
9 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

9 9 100.00% 87.90%

Full Pay 0.00% 12.10%
Total 9 9 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 9

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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Murrayville-Woodson Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 2 2 100.00% 46.50%
Black - B 0.00% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 2 2 100.00% 57.96%
Female 0.00% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 5.10%
1 0.00% 1.27%
2 1 1 50.00% 5.73%
3 0.00% 6.37%
4 1 1 50.00% 3.18%
5 0.00% 6.37%

Total 2 2 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 1 1 50.00% 33.12%
No 1 1 50.00% 66.88%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 3.92%

1 50.00% 57.52%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%

1 50.00% 34.64%
2 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved 1 1 50.00% 87.90%
Full Pay 1 1 50.00% 12.10%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 2

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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North Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 1 1 50.00% 46.50%
Black - B 1 1 50.00% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 2 2 100.00% 57.96%
Female 0.00% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 50.00% 5.10%
1 0.00% 1.27%
2 0.00% 5.73%
3 1 1 50.00% 6.37%
4 0.00% 3.18%
5 0.00% 6.37%

Total 2 2 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 2 2 100.00% 33.12%
No 0.00% 66.88%

Total 2 2 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
1 50.00% 3.92%
1 50.00% 57.52%

0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 34.64%

2 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

2 2 100.00% 87.90%

Full Pay 0.00% 12.10%
Total 2 2 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 2

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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South Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 5 3 75.00% 46.50%
Black - B 0.00% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 2 1 25.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 7 4 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 7 4 100.00% 57.96%
Female 0.00% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 7 4 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 5.10%
1 0.00% 1.27%
2 2 1 25.00% 5.73%
3 5 3 75.00% 6.37%
4 0.00% 3.18%
5 0.00% 6.37%

Total 7 4 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 33.12%
No 7 4 100.00% 66.88%

Total 7 4 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 3.92%

6 85.71% 57.52%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%

1 14.29% 34.64%
7 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

5 2 50.00% 87.90%

Full Pay 2 2 50.00% 12.10%
Total 7 4 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 7

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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Washington Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 12 7 41.18% 46.50%
Black - B 4 4 23.53% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 6 5 29.41% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 1 1 5.88% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 23 17 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 16 11 64.71% 57.96%
Female 7 6 35.29% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 23 17 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 5 5 29.41% 5.10%
1 1 1 5.88% 1.27%
2 6 2 11.76% 5.73%
3 3 2 11.76% 6.37%
4 1 1 5.88% 3.18%
5 7 6 35.29% 6.37%

Total 23 17 100.00% 28.03%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 6 5 29.41% 33.12%
No 17 12 70.59% 66.88%

Total 23 17 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 3.92%

15 65.22% 57.52%
0.00% 1.96%

1 4.35% 1.96%
0.00% 0.00%

7 30.43% 34.64%
23 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved 22 16 94.12% 87.90%
Full Pay 1 1 5.88% 12.10%

Total 23 17 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 23

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

35



Jacksonville Middle School 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 28 25 62.50% 46.50%
Black - B 12 6 15.00% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 11 8 20.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 1 1 2.50% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 52 40 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 23 19 47.50% 57.96%
Female 29 21 52.50% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 52 40 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

6 21 16 40.00% 13.38%
7 19 14 35.00% 13.38%
8 12 10 25.00% 7.64%

Total 52 40 100.00% 34.39%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 14 11 27.50% 33.12%
No 38 29 72.50% 66.88%

Total 52 40 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 3.92%

11 21.15% 57.52%
2 3.85% 1.96%
2 3.85% 1.96%
9 17.31% 0.00%

28 53.85% 34.64%
52 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved 41 29 72.50% 87.90%
Full Pay 11 11 27.50% 12.10%

Total 52 40 100.00% 100.00%

Total
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 52

Offenses

Alcohol - 08
Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
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Jacksonville High School 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 20 20 44.44% 46.50%
Black - B 27 15 33.33% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 11 9 20.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 1 1 2.22% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 59 45 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 32 23 51.11% 57.96%
Female 27 22 48.89% 42.04%
Non-Binary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 59 45 100.00% 100.66%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

9 26 20 44.44% 16.56%
10 20 13 28.89% 12.74%
11 9 8 17.78% 5.73%
12 4 4 8.89% 2.55%

Total 59 45 100.00% 37.58%
IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 24 19 50.00% 33.12%
No 35 26 50.00% 66.88%

Total 59 45 100.00% 100.00%
Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
2 3.39% 3.92%

42 71.19% 57.52%
3 5.08% 1.96%
2 3.39% 1.96%

0.00% 0.00%
10 16.95% 34.64%
59 100.00% 100.0%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved 56 42 93.33% 87.90%
Full Pay 3 3 6.67% 12.10%

Total 59 45 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 59

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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Crossroads Learning Center 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 46.50%
Black - B 2 1 100.00% 31.21%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 20.38%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 0.64%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 1.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.00%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 2 1 100.00% 57.96%
Female 0.00% 42.04%
Nonbinary 0.00% 0.66%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

6 0.00% 13.38%
7 2 1 100.00% 13.38%
8 0.00% 7.64%

Total 2 1 100.00% 34.39%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 33.12%
No 2 1 100.00% 66.88%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 3.92%
0.00% 57.52%

1 50.00% 1.96%
1 50.00% 1.96%

0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 34.64%

2 100.00% 100.00%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

2 1 100.00% 87.90%

Full Pay 0.00% 12.10%
Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 157
Total Students Suspended in Building 2

Offenses

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10
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K. Certified Vacancy Report
VIII. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. Policy Committee: First Read
2:20 Powers and Duties of the Board of Education; Indemnification
2:120 Board Member Development
2:200 Types of Board Education Meetings
2:220 Board of Education Meeting Procedures
4:10 Fiscal and Business Management
4:60 Purchases and Contracts
4:130 Free and Reduced-Price Food Services
4:160 Environmental Quality of Buildings and Grounds
5:30 Hiring Process and Criteria
5:210 Resignations
5:220 Substitute Teachers
5:250 Leaves of Absence
5:330 Sick Days, Vacation, Holidays, and Leaves
6:15 School Accountability
6:50 School Wellness
6:60 Curriculum Content
6:230 Library Media Program
7:60 Residence
7:160 Student Appearance
7:190 Student Behavior
7:270 Administering Medicines to Students
7:290 Suicide and Depression Awareness and Prevention
8:30 Visitors to and Conduct on School Property
 
B. Four-Rivers Report
C. IASB Reports

IX. CONSENT AGENDA 40
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve Consent Agenda Items

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda Items as presented:

• Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

• Consideration of Previous Minutes

o Public Hearing Meeting for December 13, 2023

o Committee of the Whole for December 13, 2023

o Regular Meeting and Closed Session for December 13, 2023

• Consideration for approval of the adoption of Board Policies up for Review:

o 4:30 Revenue and Investments

o 5:190 Teacher Qualifications

o 5:200 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Dismissal

o Organization of Instruction

o 7:70 Attendance and Truancy

o 7:285 Anaphylaxis, Prevention, Response, and Management Program

• Consideration to approve amended policy 7:50 to take effect beginning the 2025-2026 school year

• Consideration to approve payment application #5 (final) to Roofing Associates for JHS roof replacement

• Consideration to purchase 6 years of Curriculum Associates ELA program

• Consideration to approve application for payment #2 for Neff Colvin, Inc for cabinet replacement at JHS

• Consideration to approve application for payment #3 for Patterson Flooring for flooring replacement at 
JHS

• Consideration to approve payment application #6 for Evans Construction Company

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information: See Attached
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A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
B. Consideration of Previous Minutes 42
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CONSENT ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of approval previous minutes 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves previous minutes as presented.

• Committee of the Whole for December 13, 2023

• Public Hearing for December 13, 2023

• Regular Meeting and Closed Session for December 13, 2023

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________  MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________  MRS. STEWART __________ __________    MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. TRACE __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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C. Consideration for approval of the adoption of Board Policies up for review: 
• 4:30 Revenue and Investments 
• 5:190 Teacher Qualifications
• 5:200 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Dismissal
• 6:30 Organization of Instruction
• 7:70 Attendance and Truancy
• 7:285 Anaphylaxis, Prevention, Response, and Management Program

44
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Noel Beard/Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration for approval of the adoption of Board policies up for review

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the adoption of the following Board policies up for 
review as presented:

• 4:30 Revenue and Investments

• 5:190 Teacher Qualifications

• 5:200 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Dismissal

• 6:30 Organization of Instruction

• 7:70 Attendance and Truancy

• 7:285 Anaphylaxis, Prevention, Response, and Management Program

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information: See Attached
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Jacksonville SD #117 \ SECTION 4 - OPERATIONAL SERVICES \

Document Status: Review and Monitoring
OPERATIONAL SERVICES

4:30 Revenue and Investments

RevenuePRESSPlus1

The Superintendent or designee is responsible for making all claims for property tax revenue, State
Aid, special State funds for specific programs, federal funds, and categorical grants.

Investments

The Superintendent shall either appoint a Chief Investment Officer or serve as one. The Chief
Investment Officer shall invest money that is not required for current operations, in accordance with this
policy and State law.

The Chief Investment Officer and Superintendent shall use the standard of prudence when making
investment decisions. They shall use the judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, that
persons of prudence, discretion, and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not
for speculation, but for investment, considering the safety of their capital as well as its probable
income.

Investment Objectives

The objectives for the School District's investment activities are:

1. Safety of Principal - Every investment is made with safety as the primary and over-riding
concern. Each investment transaction shall ensure that capital loss, whether from credit or
market risk, is avoided.

2. Liquidity - The investment portfolio shall provide sufficient liquidity to pay District obligations as
they become due. In this regard, the maturity and marketability of investments shall be
considered.

3. Rate of Return - The highest return on investments is sought, consistent with the preservation of
principal and prudent investment principles.

4. Diversification - The investment portfolio is diversified as to materials and investments, as
appropriate to the nature, purpose, and amount of the funds.

Authorized Investments

The Chief Investment Officer may invest District funds in any investment as authorized in 30 ILCS
235/2, and Acts amended thereto.

Except as provided herein, investments may be made only in banks, savings banks, savings and loan
associations, or credit unions that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other
approved share insurer.

The Chief Investment Officer and Superintendent shall regularly consider material, relevant, and
decision-useful sustainability factors in evaluating investment decisions, within the bounds of financial

Drafts
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and fiduciary prudence. Such factors include, but are not limited to: (1) corporate governance and
leadership factors, (2) environmental factors, (3) social capital factors, (4) human capital factors, and
(5) business model and innovation factors, as provided under the Ill. Sustainable Investing Act, 30
ILCS 238/.

Selection of Depositories, Investment Managers, Dealers, and Brokers

The Chief Investment Officer shall establish a list of authorized depositories, investment managers,
dealers and brokers based upon the creditworthiness, reputation, minimum capital requirements,
qualifications under State law, as well as a long history of dealing with public fund entities. The Board
will review and approve the list at least annually.

In order to be an authorized depository, each institution must submit copies of the last two sworn
statements of resources and liabilities or reports of examination that the institution is required to
furnish to the appropriate State or federal agency. Each institution designated as a depository shall,
while acting as such depository, furnish the District with a copy of all statements of resources and
liabilities or all reports of examination that it is required to furnish to the appropriate State or federal
agency.

The above eligibility requirements of a bank to receive or hold public deposits do not apply to
investments in an interest-bearing savings account, interest-bearing certificate of deposit, or interest-
bearing time deposit if: (1) the District initiates the investment at or through a bank located in Illinois,
and (2) the invested public funds are at all times fully insured by an agency or instrumentality of the
federal government.

The District may consider a financial institution's record and current level of financial commitment to its
local community when deciding whether to deposit funds in that financial institution. The District may
consider factors including:

1. For financial institutions subject to the federal Community Reinvestment Act of 1977, the current
and historical ratings that the financial institution has received, to the extent that those ratings are
publicly available, under the federal Community Reinvestment Act of 1977;

2. Any changes in ownership, management, policies, or practices of the financial institution that
may affect the level of the financial institution's commitment to its community;

3. The financial impact that the withdrawal or denial of District deposits might have on the financial
institution;

4. The financial impact to the District as a result of withdrawing public funds or refusing to deposit
additional public funds in the financial institution; and

5. Any additional burden on the District's resources that might result from ceasing to maintain
deposits of public funds at the financial institution under consideration.

Collateral Requirements

All amounts deposited or invested with financial institutions in excess of any insurance limit shall be
collateralized in accordance with the Public Funds Investment Act, 30 ILCS 235/. The Superintendent
or designee shall keep the Board informed of collateral agreements.

Safekeeping and Custody Arrangements

The preferred method for safekeeping is to have securities registered in the District's name and held
by a third-party custodian. Safekeeping practices should qualify for the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 3, Deposits with Financial Institutions, Investments (including
Repurchase Agreements), and Reverse Repurchase Agreements, Category I, the highest recognized
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safekeeping procedures.

Controls and Report

The Chief Investment Officer shall establish a system of internal controls and written operational
procedures to prevent losses arising from fraud, employee error, misrepresentation by third parties, or
imprudent employee action.

The Chief Investment Officer shall provide a quarterly investment report to the Board. The report will:
(1) assess whether the investment portfolio is meeting the District's investment objectives, (2) identify
each security by class or type, book value, income earned, and market value, (3) identify those
institutions providing investment services to the District, and (4) include any other relevant information.
The investment portfolio's performance shall be measured by appropriate and creditable industry
standards for the investment type.

The Board will determine, after receiving the Superintendent's recommendation, which fund is in most
need of interest income and the Superintendent shall execute a transfer. This provision does not apply
when the use of interest earned on a particular fund is restricted.

Ethics and Conflicts of Interest

The Board and District officials will avoid any investment transaction or practice that in appearance or
fact might impair public confidence. Board members are bound by the Board policy 2:100, Board
Member Conflict of Interest. No District employee having influence on the District's investment
decisions shall:

1. Have any interest, directly or indirectly, in any investments in which the District is authorized to
invest,

2. Have any interest, directly or indirectly, in the sellers, sponsors, or managers of those
investments, or

3. Receive, in any manner, compensation of any kind from any investments in that the agency is
authorized to invest.

LEGAL REF.:

30 ILCS 235/, Public Funds Investment Act.

30 ILCS 238/, Ill. Sustainable Investing Act.

105 ILCS 5/8-7, 5/10-22.44, 5/17-1, and 5/17-11.

CROSS REF.: 2:100 (Board Member Conflict of Interest), 4:10 (Fiscal and Business Management),
4:80 (Accounting and Audits)

Adopted: February 19, 2020

PRESSPlus Comments

PRESSPlus 1.  This policy is suggested to be reviewed by the Board. According to policy 2:240,
Board Policy Development, "[t]he Board will periodically review its policies for relevancy, monitor its
policies for effectiveness, and consider whether any modifications are required." IASB suggests that
each policy in the Board's policy manual be reviewed at a minimum of every five years. As part of the
review, the Board may choose to:
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Compare the adopted version to the current PRESS sample (available at PRESS Online by
logging in at www.iasb.com), discussing any differences and/or options noted in the footnotes to
determine whether local changes are necessary
Update the policy language due to changes in local conditions
Make no changes, but update the adoption date to reflect that the policy has been reviewed and
re-adopted

Issue 113, October 2023
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Jacksonville SD #117 \ SECTION 5 - PERSONNEL \ Professional Personnel \

Document Status: Draft Update
Professional Personnel

5:190 Teacher Qualifications

A teacher, as the term is used in this policy, refers to a District employee who is required to be
licensed under State law. The following qualifications apply:

1. Each teacher must:

a. Have a valid Illinois Professional Educator License issued by the State Superintendent of
Education with the required endorsements as provided in the School Code.

b. Provide the District Office with a complete official transcript of credits earned in institutions
of higher education.

c. On or before September 1 of each year, unless otherwise provided in an applicable
collective bargaining agreement, provide the District Office with an official transcript of any
credits earned since the date the last transcript was filed.

d. Notify the Superintendent of any change in the teacher's transcript.

2. All teachers working in a program supported with federal funds under Title I, Part A must meet
applicable State certification and licensure requirements.

The Superintendent or designee shall:

1. Monitor compliance with State and federal law requirements that teachers be appropriately
licensed;

2. Through incentives for voluntary transfers, professional development, recruiting programs, or
other effective strategies, ensure that minority students and students from low-income families
are not taught at higher rates than other students by unqualified, out-of-field, or inexperienced
teachers; and

3. Ensure parents/guardians of students in schools receiving Title I funds are notified of their right
to request their students' classroom teachers' professional qualifications.

LEGAL REF.:

20 U.S.C. §6312(e)(1)(A).

105 ILCS 5/10-20.15, 5/21-11.4,PRESSPlus1 5/21B-15, 5/21B-20, 5/21B-25, and 5/24-23.

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.610 et seq., §1.705 et seq., and Part 25.

CROSS REF.: 6:170 (Title I Programs)

Adopted: February 15, 2023

PRESSPlus Comments

Drafts

Drafts
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PRESSPlus 1.  The Legal References are updated in response to the repeal of 105 ILCS 5/21-
11.4. Issue 113, October 2023

Drafts

Drafts
6 of 15
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Document Status: Draft Update
Professional Personnel

5:200 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Dismissal

The Board of Education delegates authority and responsibility to the Superintendent to manage the
terms and conditions for the employment of professional personnel. The Superintendent shall act
reasonably and comply with State and federal law as well as any applicable individual employment
contract or collective bargaining agreement in effect. The Superintendent is responsible for making
dismissal recommendations to the Board consistent with the Board's goal of having a highly qualified,
high performing staff.

School Year and Day, Duty-Free Lunch, Salary, Assignments and Transfers, Dismissal, Evaluation

Please refer to the applicable collective bargaining agreement.

School Social Worker Services Outside of District Employment

School social workers may not provide services outside of their District employment to any student(s)
attending school in the District. School social worker has the meaning stated in 105 ILCS 5/14-1.09a.

Nursing Mothers

The District accommodates employees who are nursing mothers according to provisions in State and
federal law.

LEGAL REF.:        

29 U.S.C. §218(d), Pub. L. 117-328, Pump for Nursing Mothers Act.PRESSPlus1

42 U.S.C. §2000gg et seq., Pub. L. 117-328, Pregnant Workers Fairness Act.

105 ILCS 5/10-19, 5/10-19.05, 5/10-20.65, 5/14-1.09a, 5/22-95, 5/22.4, 5/24-16.5, 5/24-2, 5/24-8,
5/24-9, 5/24-11, 5/24-12, 5/24-21, 5/24A-1 through 24A-20.

820 ILCS 260/, Nursing Mothers in the Workplace Act.

23 Ill.Admin.Code Parts 50 (Evaluation of Educator Licensed Employees) and 51 (Dismissal of
Tenured Teachers).

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532(1985).

CROSS REF.: 5:120 (Employee Ethics; Code of Professional Conduct; and Conflict of Interest),
5:290 (Employment Termination and Suspensions), 6:20 (School Year Calendar and Day)

Adopted: April 27, 2022

PRESSPlus Comments

Drafts

Drafts
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PRESSPlus 1.  The Legal References are updated. Issue 113, October 2023

Drafts

Drafts
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Document Status: Draft Update
INSTRUCTION

6:30 Organization of Instruction

The School District has instructional levels for grades Pre-K through 12. The Superintendent shall
annually present to the Board of Education a plan for organizing instructional levels and assigning
them to school facilities in order to:

1. Support the District's educational program,
2. Maximize facility usage without undue overcrowding, and
3. Provide substantially comparable instructional programs across the District.

Students, for instructional purposes, may be placed in groups within a school that do not necessarily
follow grade level designations. For purposes of attendance reporting and other records, however,
each student is assigned a grade-level placement.

Kindergarten

The District maintains a full-day kindergarten with an instructional program that fulfills the District's
curriculum goals and objectives and the requirements of the State law. The District also offers a half-
day kindergarten for those parents/guardians who request a half-day program.

LEGAL REF.:

105 ILCS 5/10-20.19a, 5/10-20.37, and 5/10-22.18.PRESSPlus1

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.420.

CROSS REF.:6:40 (Curriculum Development), 6:170 (Title I Programs), 7:30 (Student Assignment),
7:50 (School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools), 7:100 (Health,
Eye, and Dental Examinations; Immunizations; and Exclusion of Students)

Adopted: May 15, 2019

PRESSPlus Comments

PRESSPlus 1.  The Legal References are updated in response to 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19a, repealed
by P.A. 103-410. 105 ILCS 5/10-22.18, amended by P.A. 103-410, requires boards to establish a full-
day kindergarten program by the beginning of the 2027-2028 school year. Elementary or unit districts
that do not offer full-day kindergarten as of 10-1-22, may apply for a two-year extension of the 2027-28
school year full-day kindergarten implementation deadline if the criteria set forth in 105 ILCS 5/10-
22.18(b)(1)-(3) are met. Issue 113, October 2023

Drafts

Drafts
9 of 15
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STUDENTS

7:70 Attendance and Truancy

Compulsory School Attendance

This policy applies to individuals who have custody or control of a child: (a) between the ages of 6 (on
or before September 1) and 17 years (unless the child has graduated from high school), or (b) who is
enrolled in any of grades, kindergarten through 12, in the public school regardless of age.

Subject to specific requirements in State law, the following children are not required to attend public
school: (1) any child attending a private school (including a home school) or parochial school, (2) any
child who is physically or mentally unable to attend school (including a pregnant student suffering
medical complications as certified by her physician), (3) any child lawfully and necessarily employed,
(4) any child over 12 and under 14 years of age while in confirmation classes, (5) any child absent
because of religious reasons, including to observe a religious holiday, for religious instruction, or
because his or her religion forbids secular activity on a particular day(s) or time of day, and (6) any
child 16 years of age or older who is employed and is enrolled in a graduation incentives program.

The parent/guardian of a student who is enrolled must authorize all absences from school and notify
the school in advance or at the time of the student’s absence. A valid cause for absence includes
illness (including mental or behavioral health of the student), observance of a religious holiday, death in
the immediate family, attendance at a civic event, family emergency, other situations beyond the
control of the student as determined by the Board, voting pursuant to policy 7:90, Release During
School Hours (10 ILCS 5/7-42 and 5/17-15), other circumstances that cause reasonable concern to
the parent/guardian for the student’s mental, emotional, or physical health or safety, or other reason as
approved by the Superintendent or designee. Students absent for a valid cause may make up missed
homework and classwork assignments in a reasonable timeframe.

Absenteeism and Truancy Program

The Superintendent or designee shall manage an absenteeism and truancy program in accordance
with the School Code and Board of Education policy. The program shall include but not be limited to:

1. A protocol for excusing a student from attendance who is necessarily and lawfully employed. The
Superintendent or designee is authorized to determine when the student’s absence is justified.

2. A protocol for excusing a student in grades 6 through 12 from attendance to sound Taps at a
military honors funeral held in Illinois for a deceased veteran.

3. A protocol for excusing a student from attendance on a particular day(s) or at a particular time of
day when his/her parent/guardian is an active duty member of the uniformed services and has
been called to duty for, is on leave from, or has immediately returned from deployment to a
combat zone or combat-support postings.

4. A process to telephone, within two hours after the first class, the parents/guardians of students in
grade 8 or below who are absent without prior parent/guardian notification.

5. A process to identify and track students who are truants, chronic or habitual truants, or truant
minors as defined in 105 ILCS 5/26-2a.

Drafts

Drafts
10 of 15
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6. A description of diagnostic procedures for identifying the cause(s) of a student’s unexcused
absenteeism, including interviews with the student, his or her parent(s)/guardian(s), and staff
members or other people who may have information about the reasons for the student’s
attendance problem.

7. The identification of supportive services that may be offered to truant, chronically truant, or
chronically absent students, including parent-teacher conferences, student and/or family
counseling, or information about community agency services. See Board policy 6:110,
Programs for Students At Risk of Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of School and
Graduation Incentives Program.

8. A process for the collection and review of chronic absence data and to:
a. Determine what systems of support and resources are needed to engage chronically

absent students and their families, and
b. Encourage the habit of daily attendance and promote success.

9. Reasonable efforts to provide ongoing professional development to teachers, administrators,
Board members, school resource officers, and staff on the appropriate and available supportive
services for the promotion of student attendance and engagement.

10. A process to request the assistance and resources of outside agencies, such as, the juvenile
officer of the local police department or the truant office of the appropriate Regional Office of
Education, if truancy continues after supportive services have been offered.

11. A protocol for cooperating with non-District agencies including County or municipal authorities,
the Regional Superintendent, truant officers, the Community Truancy Review Board, and a
comprehensive community based youth service agency. Any disclosure of school student
records must be consistent with Board policy 7:340, Student Records, as well as State and
federal law concerning school student records.

12. An acknowledgement that no punitive action, including out-of-school suspensions, expulsions, or
court action, shall be taken against a truant minor for his or her truancy unless available
supportive services and other school resources have been provided to the student.

13. The criteria to determine whether a student’s non-attendance is due to extraordinary
circumstances shall include economic or medical necessity or family hardship and such other
criteria that the Superintendent believes qualifies.

14. A process for a 17 year old resident to participate in the District’s various programs and
resources for truants. The student must provide documentation of his/her dropout status for the
previous six months. A request from an individual 19 years of age or older to re-enroll after
having dropped out of school is handled according to provisions in 7:50, School Admissions
and Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools.

15. A process for the temporary exclusion of a student 17 years of age or older for failing to meet
minimum attendance standards according to provisions in State law. A parent/guardian has the
right to appeal a decision to exclude a student.

Monitoring

Pursuant to State law and policy 2:240, Board Policy Development, the Board updates this policy at
least once every two years. The Superintendent or designee shall assist the Board with its update.

LEGAL REF.:        

105 ILCS 5/22-92 and 5/26-1 through 5/26-3, 5/26-5 through 5/26-16, and 5/26-18.PRESSPlus1       

705 ILCS 405/3-33.5, Juvenile Court Act of 1987.

Drafts

Drafts
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23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.242 and 1.290.

CROSS REF.:  5:100 (Staff Development Program), 6:110 (Programs for Students At Risk of
Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of School and Graduation Incentives Program), 6:150 (Home
and Hospital Instruction), 7:10 (Equal Educational Opportunities), 7:50 (School Admissions and
Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools), 7:60 (Residence), 7:80 (Release Time for
Religious Instruction/Observance), 7:90 (Release During School Hours), 7:190 (Student Behavior),
7:340 (Student Records)

Adopted: March 29, 2023

PRESSPlus Comments

PRESSPlus 1.  The Legal References are updated. Issue 113, October 2023

Drafts

Drafts
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7:285 Anaphylaxis Prevention, Response, and Management Program

School attendance may increase a student’s risk of exposure to allergens that could trigger
anaphylaxis. Students at risk for anaphylaxis benefit from a Board of Education policy that coordinates
a planned response in the event of an anaphylactic emergency. Anaphylaxis is a severe systemic
allergic reaction from exposure to allergens that is rapid in onset and can cause death. Common
allergens include animal dander, fish, latex, milk, shellfish, tree nuts, eggs, insect venom, medications,
peanuts, soy, and wheat. A severe allergic reaction usually occurs quickly; death has been reported to
occur within minutes. An anaphylactic reaction can also occur up to one to two hours after exposure to
the allergen.

While it is not possible for the District to completely eliminate the risks of an anaphylactic emergency
when a student is at school, an Anaphylaxis Prevention, Response, and Management Program using
a cooperative effort among students’ families, staff members, students, health care providers,
emergency medical services, and the community helps the District reduce these risks and provide
accommodations and proper treatment for anaphylactic reactions.  

The Superintendent or designee shall develop and implement an Anaphylaxis Prevention, Response,
and Management Program for the prevention and treatment of anaphylaxis that:

1. Fully implements the Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE)’s model policy required by the School
Code that: (a) relates to the care and response to a person having an anaphylaxis reaction, (b)
addresses the use of epinephrine in a school setting, (c) provides a full food allergy and
prevention of allergen exposure plan, and (d) aligns with 105 ILCS 5/22-30 and 23
Ill.Admin.Code §1.540.

2. Ensures staff members receive appropriate training, including: (a) an in-service training program
for staff who work with students that is conducted by a person with expertise in anaphylactic
reactions and management, and (b) training required by law for those staff members acting as
trained personnel, as provided in 105 ILCS 5/22-30 and 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.540.

3. Follows and references the applicable best practices specific to the District’s needs in the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention's Voluntary Guidelines for Managing Food
Allergies in Schools and Early Care and Education Programs and the National Association of
School Nurses Allergies and Anaphylaxis Resources/Checklists.

4. Provides annual notice to the parents/guardians of all students to make them aware of this
policy.

5. Complies with State and federal law and is in alignment with Board policies.

Monitoring

Pursuant to State law and policy 2:240, Board Policy Development, the Board reviews and makes
any necessary updates to this policy at least once every three years. The Superintendent or designee
shall assist the Board with its review and any necessary updates.

LEGAL REF.:        

Drafts
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105 ILCS 5/2-3.190, 5/10-22.39(e), and 5/22-30.PRESSPlus1

23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.540.

Anaphylaxis Response Policy for Illinois Schools, published by ISBE.

CROSS REF.: 4:110 (Transportation), 4:120 (Food Services), 4:170 (Safety), 5:100 (Staff
Development Program), 6:120 (Education of Children with Disabilities), 6:240 (Field Trips and
Recreational Class Trips), 7:180 (Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Intimidation and
Harassment), 7:250 (Student Support Services), 7:270 (Administering Medicines to Students), 8:100
(Relations with Other Organizations and Agencies)

Adopted: March 29, 2023

PRESSPlus Comments

PRESSPlus 1.  The Legal References are updated in response to 105 ILCS 5/10-22.39, amended by
P.A. 103-542, eff. 1-1-24 and operative 7-1-24, streamlining training requirements for staff members
who work with students. Issue 113, October 2023
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D. Consideration to approve amended policy 7:50 to take effect 
beginning the 2025-2026 school year.

61
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve amended policy 7:50 to take effect beginning the 2025-2026 
school year

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approve amended policy 7:50 to take effect beginning the 2025-
2026 school years as presented:

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information: See Attached
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7:50 School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District
Schools

Age

To be eligible for admission, a child must be 5 years old on or before September 1 of that school term.
A child entering first grade must be 6 years of age on or before September 1 of that school term.
Based upon an assessment of a child’s readiness to attend school, the District may permit him or her
to attend school prior to these dates. A child will also be allowed to attend first grade based upon an
assessment of his or her readiness if he or she attended a non-public preschool, continued his or her
education at that school through kindergarten, was taught in kindergarten by an appropriately licensed
teacher, and will be 6 years old on or before December 31.A child with exceptional needs who
qualifies for special education services is eligible for admission at 3 years of age. Early entrance to
kindergarten or first grade may also be available through Board policy 6:135, Accelerated Placement
Program.

Admission Procedure

All students must register for school each year on the dates and at the place designated by the
Superintendent. Parents/guardians of students enrolling in the District for the first time must present:

1. A certified copy of the student's birth certificate. If a birth certificate is not presented, the
Superintendent or designee shall notify in writing the person enrolling the student that within 30
days he or she must provide a certified copy of the student's birth certificate. A student will be
enrolled without a birth certificate. When a certified copy of the birth certificate is presented, the
school shall promptly make a copy for its records, place the copy in the student's permanent
record, and return the certified copy to the person enrolling the child. If a person enrolling a
student fails to provide a certified copy of the student's birth certificate, the Superintendent or
designee shall immediately notify the local law enforcement agency, and shall also notify the
person enrolling the student in writing that, unless he or she complies within 10 days, the case
will be referred to the local law enforcement authority for investigation. If compliance is not
obtained within that 10-day period, the Superintendent or designee shall so refer the case. The
Superintendent or designee shall immediately report to the local law enforcement authority any
material received pursuant to this paragraph that appears inaccurate or suspicious in form or
content.

2. Proof of residence, as required by Board policy 7:60, Residence.

Parents/Guardians of students:

A. Enrolling in the following grades: Kindergarten, Third (3) grade, Sixth (6) grade, Ninth (9) grade, or

  B. Enrolling in the District for the first time, or

  C. Enrolling due to a move between Elementary school boundaries must present proof of residence,
as required by Board Policy 7:60, Residence

Drafts

Drafts
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3. Proof of disease immunization or detection and the required physical examination, as required by
State law and Board policy 7:100, Health, Eye, and Dental Examinations; Immunizations; and
Exclusion of Students.

The individual enrolling a student shall be given the opportunity to voluntarily state whether the student
has a parent or guardian who is a member of a branch of the U. S. Armed Forces and who is either
deployed to active duty or expects to be deployed to active duty during the school year. Students who
are children of active duty military personnel transferring will be allowed to enter: (a) the same grade
level in which they studied at the school from which they transferred, if the transfer occurs during the
District's school year, or (b) the grade level following the last grade completed.

Homeless Children

Any homeless child shall be immediately admitted, even if the child or child's parent/guardian is unable
to produce records normally required for enrollment. Board policy 6:140, Education of Homeless
Children, and its implementing administrative procedure, govern the enrollment of homeless children.

Foster Care Students

The Superintendent will appoint at least one employee to act as a liaison to facilitate the enrollment
and transfer of records of students in the legal custody of the Illinois Department of Children and
Family Services (DCFS) when enrolling in or changing schools. The District’s liaison ensures that
DCFS’ Office of Education and Transition Services receives all written notices and records pertaining
to students in the legal custody of DCFS as required by State law.

Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools

A student may transfer into or out of the District according to State law and procedures developed by
the Superintendent or designee. A student seeking to transfer into the District must serve the entire
term of any suspension or expulsion, imposed for any reason by any public or private school, in this or
any other state, before being admitted into the School District.

Foreign Students

The District accepts foreign exchange students with a J-1 visa and who reside within the District as
participants in an exchange program sponsored by organizations screened by administration.
Exchange students on a J-1 visa are not required to pay tuition.

Privately sponsored exchange students on an F-1 visa may be enrolled if an adult resident of the
District has temporary guardianship, and the student lives in the home of that guardian. Exchange
students on an F-1 visa are required to pay tuition at the established District rate. F-1 visa student
admission is limited to high schools, and attendance may not exceed 12 months.

The Board may limit the number of exchange students admitted in any given year. Exchange students
must comply with District immunization requirements. Once admitted, exchange students become
subject to all District policies and regulations governing students.

Re-enrollment

Re-enrollment shall be denied to any individual 19 years of age or above who has dropped out of
school and who could not earn sufficient credits during the normal school year(s) to graduate before
his or her 21st birthday. However, at the Superintendent's or designee's discretion and depending on
program availability, the individual may be enrolled in a graduation incentives program established
under 105 ILCS 5/26-16 or an alternative learning opportunities program established under 105 ILCS

Drafts
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5/13B-1 (see 6:110, Programs for Students At Risk of Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of
School and Graduation Incentives Program). Before being denied re-enrollment, the District will offer
the individual due process as required in cases of expulsion under policy 7:210, Expulsion
Procedures. A person denied re-enrollment will be offered counseling and be directed to alternative
educational programs, including adult education programs that lead to graduation or receipt of a GED
diploma. This section does not apply to students eligible for special education under the Individuals
with Disabilities Education Improvement Act or accommodation plans under the Rehabilitation Act,
Section 504.

LEGAL REF.:        

8 U.S.C. §1101, Illegal Immigrant and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996.

20 U.S.C. §1232g, Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act.

20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq., Individuals With Disabilities Education Improvement Act.

29 U.S.C. §794, Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504.

42 U.S.C. §11431 et seq., McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act.

105 ILCS 5/2-3.13a, 5/10-20.12, 5/10-20.59, 5/10-22.5a, 5/14-1.02, 5/14-1.03a, 5/26-1, 5/26-2, 5/27-
8.1.

105 ILCS 10/8.1, Ill. School Student Records Act.

105 ILCS 45/, Education for Homeless Children Act.

105 ILCS 70/, Educational Opportunity for Military Children Act.

325 ILCS 50/, Missing Children Records Act.

325 ILCS 55/, Missing Children Registration Law.

410 ILCS 315/2, Communicable Disease Prevention Act.

20 Ill.Admin.Code Part 1290, Missing Person Birth Records and School Registration.

23 Ill.Admin.Code Part 226, Special Education.

23 Ill.Admin.Code Part 375, Student Records.

CROSS REF.: 4:110 (Transportation), 6:30 (Organization of Instruction), 6:110 (Programs for
Students At Risk of Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of School and Graduation Incentives
Program), 6:135 (Accelerated Placement Program), 6:140 (Education of Homeless Children), 6:300
(Graduation Requirements), 6:310 (High School Credit for Non-District Experiences; Course
Substitutions; Re-Entering Students), 7:60 (Residence), 7:70 (Attendance and Truancy), 7:100
(Health, Eye, and Dental Examinations; Immunizations; and Exclusion of Students), 7:340 (Student
Records)
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E. Consideration to approve payment application #5 (final) to Roofing 
Associates for JHS Roof Replacement

67
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2024 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay the Application for Payment No. 5 (Final) to Roofing Associates 
for JHS roof replacement. 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education pay the application for payment no. 5 to Roofing Associates 
for $45,906.70.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:  

See Attached. 
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217-787-9380   •   fax: 217-793-6465   •   www.GrahamandHyde.com   •   1010 Clocktower Drive, Springfield, Illinois 

62704 

 

 

 

 

January 9, 2024 

 

Mr. Rick Cunningham 

Chief Financial Officer 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 West State Street 

Jacksonville, IL 62650 

 Re: Kitchen Roof Replacement  

Jacksonville High School 

1211 North Diamond Street 

  Jacksonville, Illinois 

  Pay Application No. 5 

  G&H #0511-100 

 

Dear Rick: 

 

Enclosed is Application for Payment No. 5 in the amount $45,906.70 as prepared by Roofing Associates, 

LLC along the Final Waiver of Lien in the same amount. 

 

Also enclosed are the closeout documents: 

 

 Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens 

 Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims 

 Consent of Surety Company to Final Payment 

 General Power of Attorney 

 Waivers of Lien: 

  Dixon’s Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.  55,571.00 

  Roofing Associates LLC    7,585.00 

 Contractor’s Warranty 

 Manufacturer’s Warranty 

 

Certified payrolls to be sent under separate cover. 

 

If you are in agreement, payment should be made directly to Roof Associates, LLC in the amount of 

$45,906.70. 

 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 

 

        

James C. Cosgriff, AIA 
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F. Consideration to purchase 6 years of Curriculum Associates ELA 
program

85
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CONSENT ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Kelly Zoellner

SUBJECT: Consideration to purchase 6 years of Curriculum Associates ELA program

___________________________________________________________________________________

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the recommendation of the purchase of a six year adoption of

Curriculum Associates ELA program.

MOVED BY: Seconded:

________________________ ________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

_______ POOL _______ _______ STEWART _______

_______ BEARD _______ _______ LEONARD _______

_______ TRACE _______ _______ WILSON _______

______ LONERGAN _______

Background Information:

A committee of teachers met during the first semester to analyze different ELA program options.

Using a rubric to help maintain objectivity, the committee narrowed the search down to 3 companies

and heard presentations from sales representatives. After the sales presentations, the committee

shared 2 programs with the staff during the November SIP afternoon. All grade levels considered the

Curriculum Associates program to be the best fit for our district.

Pros: Aligns with our priority learning standards

Focus on foundational skills and aligns with the Science of Reading

Engaging texts and increased rigor

Aligns with new benchmarking system
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Prepared For :   
Kelly Zoellner
Jacksonville SD 117
516 Jordan St,
Jacksonville, IL 62650

12/21/2023

Dear Kelly Zoellner,

Thank you for requesting a price quote from Curriculum Associates. The chart below provides a summary of the products and i-
Ready Partner Services included. If you have any questions or would like any changes, please contact us.

Implementation Starting: 2024-2025  Quote ID: 320119.9  Quote Valid through: 12/31/2024

Product List Price Net Price
Magnetic Reading $179,878.00 $152,896.30

Ready $48,890.80 $41,558.10

Toolbox $64,908.00 $55,171.80

Professional Learning $30,800.00 $30,800.00

Print $248,400.00 $248,400.00

i-Ready Partners Services $72,000.00 $0.00

i-Ready Partners Services Includes:
Initial Implementation Services: Provisioning, Initial Rostering, Hosting, Technology Assessment
Implementation Management: Partner Success Manager You Know On A First Name Basis, Implementation Guidance, Realtime Achievement
Data After Every Assessment, Ongoing Data Management
Staff Development Consultation and Resources: Consultative services to help you plan and make the most of Professional Learning sessions;
Access to Online Educator Learning (OEL) Digital Courses, and i-Ready Central Self-Service Resources
Technical Support: Proactive Network Monitoring & Issue Notification, Annual Health Check, Technical Support

List Total: $644,876.80

Savings: $116,050.60

Shipping/Tax/Other: $13,067.42

Total: $541,893.62

Thank you again for your interest in Curriculum Associates.

Sincerely

Eileen Townsend

etownsend@cainc.com

Please submit this quote with your purchase order

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 
Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com
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Prepared For :   
Kelly Zoellner
Jacksonville SD 117
516 Jordan St,
Jacksonville,  IL 62650
kzoellner@jsd117.org
(217) 243-9411

Your Representative:  
Eileen Townsend

etownsend@cainc.com

Quote ID: 320119.9  Date: 12/21/2023 Quote Valid through: 12/31/2024

Magnetic Reading

Product Name Item # Qty List Price Net Price Total

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Common Core Teacher Guide Set
Grade K 1 Year 

 34037.0   20  $70.00  $59.50 $1,190.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Student Workbook Set Grade K 2
Years 

 34652.0   230  $58.00  $49.30 $11,339.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Classroom Decodable Library Set
Grade K Includes Alpha Books, Alphabet Tales, Decodables, Super Words Cards,
Spelling Cards, Word Building Cards, Library Box 

 34114.0   30  $1,140.00  $969.00 $29,070.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Classroom Decodable Library Set
Grade 1 Includes Decodables, Super Words Cards, Spelling Cards, Word Building
Cards, Library Box 

 34115.0   30  $1,140.00  $969.00 $29,070.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Common Core Teacher Guide Set
Grade 1 1 Year 

 34038.0   20  $70.00  $59.50 $1,190.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Student Workbook Set Grade 1 2
Years 

 34653.0   230  $58.00  $49.30 $11,339.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Classroom Decodable Library Set
Grade 2 Includes Decodables, Super Words Cards, Spelling Cards, Word Building
Cards, Library Box 

 34116.0   31  $1,140.00  $969.00 $30,039.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Common Core Teacher Guide Set
Grade 2 1 Year 

 34039.0   21  $70.00  $59.50 $1,249.50

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Student Workbook Set Grade 2 2
Years 

 34654.0   230  $58.00  $49.30 $11,339.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Foundations Teacher Digital Access Set Grade
K-2 (CC) 2 Years 

 34676.0   61  $150.00  $127.50 $7,777.50

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Student Book Grade 3 (2022) 2 Years  34127.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Teacher Guide Grade 3 (2022 CC) 1 Year  30568.9   20  $30.00  $25.50 $510.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Student Book Grade 4 (2022) 2 Years  34128.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Teacher Guide Grade 4 (2022 CC) 1 Year  30569.9   17  $30.00  $25.50 $433.50

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Student Book Grade 5 (2022) 2 Years  34129.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

i-Ready Learning Magnetic Reading Teacher Guide Grade 5 (2022 CC) 1 Year  30570.9   17  $30.00  $25.50 $433.50

Reading Discourse Cards - English  31172.0   54  $7.00  $5.95 $321.30

Magnetic Reading Subtotal: $152,896.30
 
Ready

Product Name Item # Qty List Price Net Price Total

Ready Common Core Reading Instruction Grade K Student Book 2 Years (2014)  15890.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

Ready Common Core Reading Instruction Grade K Teacher Support Package (2014)  14810.0   20  $160.00  $136.00 $2,720.00

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 
Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com
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Ready Common Core Reading Instruction Grade 1 Student Book 2 Years (2014)  15891.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

Ready Common Core Reading Instruction Grade 1 Teacher Support Package (2014)  14811.0   20  $160.00  $136.00 $2,720.00

Ready Common Core Reading Instruction Grade 2 Student Book 2 Years (2016)  19014.0   230  $24.96  $21.22 $4,880.60

Ready Common Core Reading Instruction Grade 2 Teacher Resource Book (2016)  16235.9   21  $30.00  $25.50 $535.50

Ready Writing Instruction Grade 3 Student Book (2015) 2 Years  37490.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

Ready Writing Instruction Grade 3 Teacher Resource Book (2017)  18235.0   20  $30.00  $25.50 $510.00

Ready Writing Instruction Grade 4 Student Book (2015) 2 Years  37491.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

Ready Writing Instruction Grade 4 Teacher Resource Book (2017)  18236.0   17  $30.00  $25.50 $433.50

Ready Writing Instruction Grade 5 Student Book (2015) 2 Years  37492.0   230  $30.00  $25.50 $5,865.00

Ready Writing Instruction Grade 5 Teacher Resource Book (2017)  18237.0   17  $30.00  $25.50 $433.50

Ready Subtotal: $41,558.10
 
Toolbox

Product Name Item # Qty List Price Net Price Total

i-Ready Learning Teacher Toolbox Access Reading + Writing Per Site 200 or fewer
students 6 Years 

 28375.0   2  $6,966.00  $5,921.10 $11,842.20

i-Ready Learning Teacher Toolbox Access Reading + Writing Per Site 201-350
students 6 Years 

 28376.0   4  $12,744.00  $10,832.40 $43,329.60

Toolbox Subtotal: $55,171.80
 
Professional Learning

Product Name Item # Qty List Price Net Price Total

Professional Learning Session (up to 6 hours) AY 24-25  38557.0   4  $2,200.00  $2,200.00 $8,800.00

Professional Learning Session (up to 6 hours) AY 25-26  38558.0   2  $2,200.00  $2,200.00 $4,400.00

Professional Learning Session (up to 6 hours) AY 26-27  38559.0   2  $2,200.00  $2,200.00 $4,400.00

Professional Learning Session (up to 6 hours) AY 27-28  38560.0   2  $2,200.00  $2,200.00 $4,400.00

Professional Learning Session (up to 6 hours) AY 28-29  38561.0   2  $2,200.00  $2,200.00 $4,400.00

Professional Learning Session (up to 6 hours) AY 29-30  38562.0   2  $2,200.00  $2,200.00 $4,400.00

Professional Learning Subtotal: $30,800.00
 
Print

Product Name Item # Qty List Price Net Price Total

TBD New Core ELA Program Pre-Purchased Transition Credit Grade K 4 Years  38355.0   230  $180.00  $180.00 $41,400.00

TBD New Core ELA Program Pre-Purchased Transition Credit Grade 1 4 Years  38356.0   230  $180.00  $180.00 $41,400.00

TBD New Core ELA Program Pre-Purchased Transition Credit Grade 2 4 Years  38357.0   230  $180.00  $180.00 $41,400.00

TBD New Core ELA Program Pre-Purchased Transition Credit Grade 3 4 Years  38358.0   230  $180.00  $180.00 $41,400.00

TBD New Core ELA Program Pre-Purchased Transition Credit Grade 4 4 Years  38359.0   230  $180.00  $180.00 $41,400.00

TBD New Core ELA Program Pre-Purchased Transition Credit Grade 5 4 Years  38360.0   230  $180.00  $180.00 $41,400.00

Print Subtotal: $248,400.00
 
i-Ready Partners Services

Product Name Item # Qty List Price Net Price Total

i-Ready Partners Implementation Support - Provisioning + Tech Support + Hosting
+ Data Management + Implementation Planning + Data Reviews + and Check ins 6
Years 

 27944.0   6  $12,000.00  $0.00 $0.00

i-Ready Partners Services Subtotal: $0.00
 

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 
Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com
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Total

List Total: $644,876.80

Savings: $116,050.60

Merchandise Total: $528,826.20

Voucher/Credit: $0.00

Estimated Tax: $0.00

Estimated Shipping: $13,067.42

Total: $541,893.62

Special Notes
All i-Ready purchases require professional learning.
15% i-Ready Partnership Discount applied to Toolbox contingent upon purchase of Ready student books.
15% i-Ready Partnership Discount applied to Ready products. 

F.O.B.: N. Billerica, MA 01862
Shipping: Shipping based on MDSE total
Terms: Net 30 days, pending credit approval
Fed. ID: #26-3954988

Please submit this quote with your purchase order
Y7M

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 
Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com
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Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Protecting the health and safety of the educators we serve and their students, as well as the health and safety of our 
employees, is of paramount importance to Curriculum Associates. While it is our preference to deliver PL sessions in 
person, circumstances related to COVID-19 may require us to provide sessions virtually instead.  Curriculum Associates’ 
policy is to only provide PL sessions in person where one of our employees can reach the session site by car and where 
adequate safety measures are in place to protect the health of our session leaders and participants.  Curriculum 
Associates reserves the right to switch any session from in-person to virtual if we cannot reach a session site by car, if 
adequate safety measures cannot be put in place, or if Curriculum Associates determines that it would otherwise put it 
employees at risk to provide an in-person session.   
 
If your school or district will not permit visitors at the time of a scheduled session, Curriculum Associates would be happy 
to provide an equivalent live, virtual session via videoconference.  Similarly, Curriculum Associates will comply with your 
school or district’s health and safety requirements regarding on-site visitors if we are given adequate advance notice.  
Our PL Operations team will work with school or district personnel to hold sessions in a manner that protects the safety 
of educators and your school community as well as Curriculum Associates employees. 
 
We are pleased to be able to serve you in these challenging times and look forward to providing productive learning 
sessions to your staff.  Any questions regarding scheduling in-person or virtual training sessions should be directed to 
pdoperations@cainc.com. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 

Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com 
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Thank you for your interest in Teacher Toolbox! Teacher Toolbox is a digital collection of instructional materials, designed to support 
teachers in delivering research-based instruction, remediation, and enrichment to students in Grades K–8. 

Your Teacher Toolbox subscription provides access to Teacher Toolbox content for Grades K–8. During this time, educators may use 
Teacher Toolbox materials during whole class and small group instruction, for individual assignments, and may post student-facing Teacher 
Toolbox PDFs on a password-protected learning management system (LMS). Please be aware that files expire on June 30 of each year for 
purposes of Teacher Toolbox maintenance and updates. If you add files to an LMS, this expiration date may require that you re-load these 
files after this date.  

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 
Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com 

                               Notice for Usage of Teacher Toolbox Materials 
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Your i-Ready 
Partners Team

Unparalleled Service and Educator Support
The i-Ready Partners team was born from our core value: the quality of our services is as important as the quality 
of our products. Know that when you implement our programs, your local i-Ready Partners will be there to 
support your team every step of the way.  

Service Components
Our i-Ready Partners team is tasked with helping you implement our programs to meet ambitious district goals. 
i-Ready Partners support includes:

•	 An Account Manager You Know on a First-Name Basis: Dedicated account managers are your point of 
connection to a powerful network of i-Ready experts focused on making your implementation successful.

•	 Consultative Professional Development Planning: Tailored professional development plans ensure 
that PD is tied to your implementation goals and that educators are equipped to optimize the use of our 
programs from day one.

•	 Real-Time Achievement Data after Every Assessment: Detailed student achievement analytics to 
empower data-driven practices in classrooms.

•	 Educational Consultants to Help You Know What’s Coming Next: Educational consultants to keep you up 
to speed on our latest research, development, and best practices.

•	 Technical Support and Health Checks: Proactive support that anticipates and heads off issues before they 
start—and is there for you should they arise.

© 2021 Curriculum Associates, LLC. All rights reserved.  |  08/21 0K 

Dedicated to helping you 
implement i-Ready programs 
and achieve your district goals

Account 
Management

Professional 
Development

Educational 
Consultants

Achievement 
Analytics

Technical 
Support
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Order Amount Freight Amount 

$74.99 or less Max charge of $12.75 

$75.00 to $999.99 12% of order 

$1,000 to $4,999.99 10% of order 

 

Order Amount Freight Amount 

$5,000.00 to $99,999.99 9% of order 

$100,000 and more 7% of order 

 

Invoice Receipt Preference 

Terms of Service 

Return Policy 

 
Email: Orders@cainc.com  

Fax: 1-800-366-1158 
Mail: 

ATTN: CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPT. 

Curriculum Associates LLC 

153 Rangeway Rd 

North Billerica, MA 01862-2013 

Please visit CurriculumAssociates.com for more information about 

placing orders or contact CA’s customer  service department (1-

800-225-0248) and reference quote number for questions. 

 Please attach quote to all signed purchase orders. 
If tax exempt, please submit a valid exemption certificate with PO and 
quote in order to avoid processing delays. Exemption certificates can also 

be submitted to exempt@cainc.com.  
 

 
Unless otherwise noted, shipping costs are calculated as follows: 

Please contact your local CA representative or customer service (1-800-225-0248) for expedited shipping rates. The weight limit for an expedited 
order is 500lbs. 

The enhanced shipping and handling services listed below are 
available upon request subject to the availability of our carrier 
partners. Please notify us of these delivery requests prior to 
submitting your PO so that we can include the service on your 
quote appropriately:   

• Interior Location Delivery          $50/shipment location 

• White Glove Delivery Service  $350/shipment location 

If our carrier partners are unable to deliver to the location instructed 
on the PO or you need to change the time or location of delivery, one 
or more of the following fees may be applicable:  

• Delivery Address Change           $100/shipment location 

• Freight Storage                            $150/day/shipment location 

• Freight Carrier Redelivery          $100/shipment location

Unless otherwise expressly indicated, the shipping terms for all deliveries is FOB CA’s Shipping Point (whether to a CA or third party facility). Risk of 
loss and title is passed to purchaser upon transfer of the goods to carrier, standard shipping charges (listed above) are added to the invoice or 
included in the unit price unless otherwise specified. 

Supply chain challenges outside of Curriculum Associates’ control may impact inventory availability for print product.  We recommend submission of 
purchase orders as soon as possible to help ensure timely delivery. 

 

 
Payment terms are as follows: 

• With credit approval: Net 30 days 

• Without credit approval: payment in full at time of order 

• Accounts must be current before subsequent shipments are made 

To ensure payment processing is timely and environmentally conscious, CA encourages ACH payments. If you would like to pay vi a ACH, please 

request remittance information by emailing AR@cainc.com.  

Please send any payment notifications to payments@cainc.com. Credit card payments are only accepted for purchases under $50,000.  
 

CA is pleased to offer electronic invoice delivery. Electronic invoice delivery allows CA to deliver your invoice in a timely and environmentally 

friendly manner. To request electronic invoice delivery please contact the CA Accounts Receivable team at invoices@cainc.com or by fax (1-

800-366-1158). Please reference your quote number, provide a valid email address where the invoice should be directed, and indicate you 

would like to opt into electronic invoice delivery. 
 

Customer’s use of i-Ready® shall be subject to the i-Ready Terms and Conditions of Use, which can be found at i-ready.com/support. Customer’s 
professional-learning sessions will expire two years following the date of your purchase order or the implementation year noted on your quote, 
whichever comes first and are subject to the Professional Learning Terms of Service, which can be found at i-ready.com/support.  
 

For any non-print products - your subscription may be terminated and you may request a pro-rata refund within 90 days of license start date. After 
90 days, your non-print products purchase shall be final and no refunds are available. Except for materials sold on a non -refundable basis, purchaser 
may return, at purchaser risk and expense, purchased print materials with pre -approval from CA’s Customer Service department within 12 months of 
purchase. Please examine your order upon receipt. Before returning material, call CA’s Customer Service department (1 -800-225-0248 option 2) for 
return authorization and documentation. When returning material, please include your return authorization number and the retu rn form that will be 
provided to you by CA’s Return department. We do not accept returns on unused i-Ready or Toolbox licenses®, materials that have been used and/or 

are not in “saleable condition,” and individual components of kits or sets including but not limited to BRIGANCE® Kits, Ready ® student and teacher 
sets, Ready Classroom® student and teacher sets, and Magnetic Reading classroom kits.  

 

 

 

Curriculum Associates, 153 Rangeway Road, North Billerica MA 01862-2013 

Phone: 800-225-0248, Fax: 800-366-1158, E-Mail: orders@cainc.com, Website: CurriculumAssociates.com 

Payment Terms 

Shipping Policy 

Placing an Order 
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G. Consideration to approve application for payment # 2 for Neff 
Colvin, Inc for Cabinet replacement at JHS.

95

94



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2023 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay the Application for Payment No. 2 to Neff-Colvin, Inc. 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education pay the application for payment no. 2 to Neff-Colvin, Inc. 
for $93,811.50.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:  

See Attached. 
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217-787-9380   •   fax: 217-793-6465   •   www.GrahamandHyde.com   •   1010 Clocktower Drive, Springfield, Illinois 

62704 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

December 29, 2023 

 

 

 

Mr. Rick Cunningham 

Chief Financial Officer 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 West State Street 

Jacksonville, IL 62650 

 Re: Cabinet Replacement 

Jacksonville High School  

  1211 North Diamond Street 

  Jacksonville, IL  

  Pay Application No. 2 

  G&H #0511-101 

 

Dear Rick: 

 

Enclosed is Application for Payment No. 2 in the amount $93,811.50 as prepared by Neff-Colvin, Inc., 

along Partial Waiver of Lien in the same amount. 

 

If you are in agreement, payment should be made directly to Neff-Colvin, Inc. in the amount of 

$93,811.50. 

 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 

 

        

James C. Cosgriff, AIA 

 
JCC:bh 

Enclosure 
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H. Consideration to approve application for payment No. 3 for 
Patterson Flooring for flooring replacement at JHS

101
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2023 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay the Application for Payment No. 3 to Patterson Commercial 
Flooring for JHS flooring 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education pay the application for payment no. 3 to Patterson 
Commercial Flooring for $6,825.00.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:  

See Attached. 
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217-787-9380   •   fax: 217-793-6465   •   www.GrahamandHyde.com   •   1010 Clocktower Drive, Springfield, Illinois 62704

December 29, 2023 

Mr. Rick Cunningham 

Chief Financial Officer 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 West State Street 

Jacksonville, IL 62650 

Re: Flooring Replacement 

Jacksonville High School 

1211 North Diamond Street 

Jacksonville, Illinois 

Pay Application No. 3 

G&H #0511-101 

Dear Rick: 

Enclosed is Application for Payment No. 3 in the amount $6,825.00 as prepared by Patterson 

Commercial Flooring, Inc. along Partial Waiver of Lien in the same amount.   

If you are in agreement, payment should be made directly to Patterson Commercial Flooring, 

Inc. in the amount of $6,825.00. 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

James C. Cosgriff, AIA 

JCC:bh 

Enclosure 
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I. Consideration to approve payment application #6 for Evans 
Construction Company

107
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 17, 2023 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay the Application for Payment No. 6 to Evans Construction 
Company for Eisenhower Renovation 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

“I recommend that the Board of Education pay the Application for Payment No. 6 to Evans 
Construction Company for the Eisenhower Renovation in the amount of $787,879.80.” 

MOVED BY: Seconded: 

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY: 

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. POOL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ 

Background Information:  

See Attached. 
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217-787-9380   •   fax: 217-793-6465   •   www.GrahamandHyde.com   •   1010 Clocktower Drive, Springfield, Illinois 

62704 

 

 

 

 

December 29, 2023 

 

Mr. Rick Cunningham 

Chief Financial Officer 

Jacksonville School District #117 

211 West State Street 

Jacksonville, IL 62650 

 Re: Building Renovation  

Eisenhower Elementary School 

1901 West Lafayette Avenue 

  Jacksonville, Illinois 

  Pay Application No. 6 

  G&H #0511-97 

 

Dear Rick: 

 

Enclosed is Application for Payment No. 6 in the amount $787,879.80 as prepared by Evans Construction 

Company, along with the following Lien Waivers: 

Evans Construction Co.               787,879.80 (Partial) 

Birdsell Machine  67,680.00 (Partial) 

Landgrebe Interior Construction   86,805.00 (Partial) 

Henson Robinson - HVAC   36,871.20  (Partial) 

Henson Robinson - Plumbing   25,788.60 (Partial) 

Precision Millwork    13,500.00 (Partial) 

Pulliam Masonry    65,053.80 (Partial) 

Rouland Trucking     149,333.85 (Partial) 

Scott Bros. Electric    78,300.00  (Partial) 

Security Door & Hardware   18,862.01 (Partial) 

Senergy Electric     79,039.83 (Partial) 

Streb Fire Protection    31,995.00 (Partial) 

Western Specialty Contractors   25,065.00  (Partial) 

Certified payrolls will be sent under separate cover.  

 

If you are in agreement, payment should be made directly to Evans Construction Company in the 

amount of $787,879.80. 

 

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me. 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 

 

        

James C. Cosgriff, AIA 
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X. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of: 128
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A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent 
contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the 
Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or 
more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
C. Student disciplinary cases. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
D. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular 
public body has been filed and is pending before a court or administrative 
tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in 
which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the 
minutes of the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c) (11).

XI. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION
XII. ACTION ITEMS

A. Consideration of Student Discipline 130

129



ACTION ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Student Discipline

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the recommendations of the building Principal and 
the Superintendent to expel student #005138 is expelled for 2 calendar years 2023-2024 and 
2024-2025 school year; returning January 17, 2026 and assigned to Crossroads Learning 
Center for the duration of the expulsion or 
__________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________ as presented. 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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B. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations 
• Resignations
• Retirement
• Employment - Licensed
• Employment - Classified
• Leaves of Absence
• Stipends
• Terminations

132
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ACTION ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Personnel Recommendations as presented.

• Retirement
• Resignation
• Employment-Licensed
• Employment-Classified
• Employment-Modifications/Re-Assignments/Promotions/Transfers
• Leaves of Absence
• Summer School
• Stipends
• Terminations

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________    MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:

132



EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – January 17, 2024

Resignation
• Kylie Crenshaw, Floating Custodian for the District, effective December 26, 2023. 
• Jill Vancil, Secretary at Jacksonville Middle School, effective January 12, 2024.
• Jalissa Sanchez, Special Education Paraprofessional at Lincoln Elementary School, effective 

January 4, 2024.
• Derek Wilkinson, Assistant Boy’s and Girl’s Tennis Coach at Jacksonville High School, effective 

January 8, 2024. 

Employment-Classified
• Catherine Kollman, Special Education Paraprofessional at North Elementary School, Salary:  

$17.26 per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation 
effective retroactively to January 9, 2024.

• Casey Campbell, Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, Salary:  
$17.26 per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation 
effective January 18, 2024.

• Breanna Smith, Part-Time Classroom Paraprofessional at South Elementary School, Salary:  
$17.26 per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation 
effective January 18, 2024.

Long Term Substitutes
• Alicia Springer, Long Term Substitute Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School 

for the remainder of 2023-2024 school year, one year only.

Stipends
• Sarah Bruce, EL Teacher at South Elementary School and Washington Elementary School, 

Elementary Planning Period for the 2023-2024 school year (1st semester), Stipend pro-rated: $319.45.
• Levi Parkevich, Physical Education Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Elementary 

Planning Period for the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend: $2,500.
• Jenna Stowers, Speech Language Pathologist at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary 

Planning Period Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year (2nd Semester), Stipend: $2,500.
• Audra Nelson, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at South Elementary School, K-2 Classroom Size 

Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend for first semester of the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend 
pro-rated: $660.

• Katie Headen, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at South Elementary School, K-2 Classroom Size 
Extra Pay/No Paraprofessional Stipend for first semester of the 2023-2024 school year, Stipend 
pro-rated: $1,000.

• Kelly Maul, Special Education Teacher at North Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period 
Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year (2nd Semester), Stipend: $2,500.

• Amy Gillespie, Title I Teacher at North Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period Stipend 
for the 2023-2024 school year (2nd Semester), Stipend: $2,500.

• Lara Morrison, Title I Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period 
Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year (2nd Semester), Stipend: $2,500.
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• Heather Smith, Title I Teacher at Washington Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period 
Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year (2nd Semester), Stipend: $2,500.

• Jill Alexander, Title I Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary Planning Period 
Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year (2nd Semester), Stipend: $2,500.

• Abby Parks, Special Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Long Term Sub Extra 
Duty Stipend for the 2023-2024 school year, Pro-rated stipend revised per MOU: $3,355.55.

Leaves of Absence
• Rachel Weber, Title I Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, requesting family medical leave 

from December 6, 2023 through January 9, 2024 (2 ½  weeks). 
• Nathan Scarborough, Head Custodian at Central Office, requesting family medical leave and 

paternity leave to run concurrently from December 14, 2023 through January 5, 2024 (3 weeks).
• Shykeyla Hamilton, Special Education Paraprofessional at Illinois School for the Deaf, 

requesting family medical leave from January 8, 2024 through January 19, 2024 (2 weeks).
• Barry Criss, Bus Driver at Transportation Department, requesting general leave of absence from 

December 13, 2023 until January 23, 2024 (4 weeks). 
• Hannah Planitz, Special Education Paraprofessional at Garrison, requesting an extension to 

family medical leave and maternity leave to run concurrently from November 27, 2023 until 
February 12, 2024 (10 weeks).
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C. Consideration of Revised Administrator Contract for the 2023-
2025 school years

136
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ACTION ITEM January 17, 2024

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Approval of Revised Administrator Contract

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That the Board of Education approve the revised Administrator Contract for Braxton Stewart for the 
2023-2025 School years as presented

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MRS. TRACE __________ __________   MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. POOL __________

Background Information:
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BRAXTON STEWART – ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL CONTRACT
AT SOUTH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

2023-2025

This Contract made and entered into this 17th day of January, by and between the Board of 
Education of Jacksonville School District No. 117, Jacksonville, Illinois (hereinafter “the Board” 
or “the District”) and BRAXTON STEWART (hereinafter “ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL”), 
ratified at the meeting of the Board held on January 17, 2024, as found in the minutes of that 
meeting.

IT IS AGREED:

1. Employment. BRAXTON STEWART is hereby hired and retained from July 1, 
2023, to June 30, 2025, as ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in and for the District. 

2. Duties. The duties and responsibilities of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be 
all those duties incident to the office of the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL as set forth in the job 
description, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A; those obligations imposed by the law of the 
State of Illinois upon an ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL; and to perform such other duties normally 
performed by an ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL as from time to time may be assigned to the 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL by the Superintendent of Schools or the Board.  Duties shall be 
performed from the months of July through June, and per diem shall be calculated based upon a 
210 day work year.

3. Salary.  For the 2023-2024 contract year the amount of ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL’s salary shall be $80,000 per annum and for each subsequent year of the contract an 
amount to be determined before the beginning of each subsequent contract year, but in no case less 
than the salary negotiated for the preceding contract year.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL hereby 
agrees to devote such time, skill, labor, and attention to his/her employment during the term of this 
Contract, except as otherwise provided in this Contract, and to perform faithfully the duties of 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL for the school district and the Board as set forth in this Contract. 
The annual salary shall be paid in substantially equal installments in accordance with the policy of 
the Board governing payment of salary to other licensed members of the professional staff.  Any 
adjustment in salary made during the life of this Contract shall be in the form of an approved 
amendment motion and shall become a part of this Contract. It is provided, however, that by so 
doing, it shall not be considered that the Board has entered into a new Contract with 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL, nor that the termination date of this Contract has been in any way 
extended, unless so stated in the Board motion.

4. Pension.  From and out of the salary of the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL, the 
Board shall withhold and pay such amount as may be required by law, on behalf of the 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL to the Teacher Retirement System.  The purpose of such direct 
employer payment shall be to defer federal income taxation of such amount, consistent with the 
provisions of Internal Revenue Code section 414-h(2) and Tax Opinions 81-35 and 81-36.
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5. T.H.I.S. In addition to the salary and pension payments of ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL, as set forth hereinabove in paragraphs 3 and 4, the Board shall pay any such amount 
as may be required by law on behalf of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL to the Teacher Health 
Insurance Security Fund.

6. Evaluation. Annually, but no later than February 15th of each year, the 
Superintendent or designee shall review with ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL progress toward 
established goals and working relationships among the Superintendent, the District leadership 
team, principals, the faculty, the staff and the community, and shall consider ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL’s annual salary for the next subsequent year (if any). A summary of the evaluation 
will be provided to ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in writing no later than March 1st, pursuant to 
the district’s evaluation plan for administrators.

7. Performance-Based Contract.   This contract is a performance-based contract 
linked to student performance and academic improvement of schools with the district.  The 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall strive to meet the goals during the term of this Contract.  The 
parties agree the goals and indicators attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by 
reference thereto are linked to student performance and academic improvement of the schools 
within the district.

8. License. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall furnish to the Board, during the term 
of this Contract, a valid and appropriate license to act as ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois and as directed by the Superintendent and Board.

9. Other Work. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL may undertake consultative work, 
speaking engagements, writing, lecturing, college or university teaching, and other professional 
duties and obligations provided that these activities do not interfere with the effective performance 
of his/her duties as ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall have the 
responsibility to seek prior approval from the Superintendent of such outside activity in a timely 
fashion. 

10. Discharge for Cause. Throughout the term of this Contract, ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL shall be subject to discharge for cause provided, however, that the Board shall not 
arbitrarily or capriciously call for dismissal and that ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall have the 
right to service of written charges, notice of hearing, and a hearing before the Board. If 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL chooses to be accompanied by counsel at such a hearing, all such 
personal expenses shall be paid by ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL. Failure to comply with the 
terms and conditions of this Contract shall also be sufficient cause for purposes of discharge, as 
provided in this Contract. 

11. Termination by Agreement. During the term of this Contract, the Board and 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL may mutually agree, in writing, to terminate this Contract.

12. Referrals. The Board, collectively and individually, and the Superintendent shall 
promptly refer all criticisms, complaints, and suggestions called to its/their attention to 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL for study and recommendation.
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13. Professional Activities. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be encouraged to 
attend appropriate professional meetings at the local, state, and national levels. Within budget 
constraints, and up to the total allotment of no more than $1,500 biennially, costs of attendance 
shall be paid by the Board upon receipt of a full, itemized account of allowable costs.  Unused 
professional activities reimbursements shall not be available as a cash option, and shall be waived 
if unused.  Nothing contained in this provision shall be read to require the Board to employ 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL beyond the single year term of this agreement.

14. Membership Dues. The Board shall pay the cost of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL 
annual membership dues for one professional organization on behalf of the ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall select the organization for which dues are paid, but 
such organization shall be subject to approval of the Superintendent.

15. Medical and Disability Insurance. ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall have the 
same benefit for Medical Insurance as that provided to other full-time professionally licensed staff 
members in the District.  Board shall also provide for ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL a disability 
insurance policy subject to terms and conditions set by Board and insurer policy.

16. Life Insurance. The Board shall provide and pay for forty five thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($45,000.00) of term life insurance for the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL during 
the term of this Contract.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall designate the beneficiary of the 
policy. 

17. Sick Leave.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be entitled to thirteen (13) sick 
leave days annually if serving years 1 through 19, seventeen (17) sick leave days annually if 
serving years 20 through 24, or twenty-two (22) sick leave days annually if serving years 25 or 
more.  Earned sick leave shall be cumulative pursuant to Board policy, the same as for other staff 
of the District.

18. Personal Leave.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall be entitled to the same 
personal leave as other professionally licensed staff of the District as set forth in the collective 
bargaining agreement between the District and its professionally licensed staff.  

19. Other Benefits.  Except to the extent payment of any benefits would violate IRS 
non-discrimination rules and regulations, the administrator shall receive additional benefits that 
are provided in Board Policy and/or granted to professionally licensed staff.

20. Disability.  Should ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL be unable to perform the duties 
and obligations of this Contract, by reason of illness, accident, or other cause beyond 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL's control and such disability exists after the exhaustion of 
accumulated leave days and vacation days during any school year, the Board, in its discretion, may 
make a proportionate deduction from the salary stipulated.  If such disability continues for sixty 
(60) calendar days after the exhaustion of accumulated leave days (including FMLA) and vacation 
days during any school year, or if such disability is permanent, irreparable, or of such nature as to 
make the performance of ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL's duties impossible, the Board, at its 
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option, may terminate this Contract, whereupon the respective duties, rights and obligations of the 
parties shall terminate.  ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall provide medical evidence of his ability 
to perform the essential functions of his job to the Superintendent upon request.

21. Criminal Records Check. Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9, Boards of Education 
are prohibited from knowingly employing a person who has been convicted of committing or 
attempting to commit the named crimes therein. If the fingerprint-based criminal records check 
required by Illinois law is not completed at the time this Contract is signed, and any subsequent 
investigation or report reveals there has been such a conviction, this Contract shall immediately 
become null and void. 

22. Notice.  Any notice required under this Contract shall be in writing and shall 
become effective on the day of mailing thereof by first class, registered, or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, addressed:

To the Board: To the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL:
President, Board of Education BRAXTON STEWART
Jacksonville School District No. 117 1736 S Diamond
516 Jordan Jacksonville, Illinois 62650
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

23. Headings. Paragraph headings and numbers have been inserted for convenience of 
reference only, and if there shall be any conflict between any such headings or numbers and the 
text of this Contract, the text shall control.

24. Contract Extension. At the end of any year of this Contract, the Board and 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL may mutually agree to extend the employment of ELEMENTARY 
PRINCIPAL for a single year period.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, prior to March 1 of the year 
in which this Contract expires, the Board shall take action to extend or not to extend the terms of 
this Contract for one additional year, and shall notify ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL in writing of 
such action. Failure of the Board to take such action shall extend this Contract for one (1) additional 
year.

25. Copies of Contract. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be considered an original, and all of which taken together shall be considered 
one and the same instrument.

26. Severability. It is understood and agreed by the parties that if any part, term, or 
provision of this Contract is held by the courts to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State 
of Illinois, the validity of remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain the 
particular part, term, or provision held to be invalid.

27. Jurisdiction. This Contract has been executed in the State of Illinois, and shall be 
governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois in every respect.
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28. Complete Understanding.  This Contract contains all the terms agreed upon by 
the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior agreements, 
arrangements, and communications between the parties, whether oral or written.

29. Relevant Law. This Contract is authorized under the provisions of 105 ILCS 5/10-
23.8a.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed in their 
respective names; and in the case of the Board, by its President and attested to by its Secretary, on 
the day and year first above written.

BRAXTON STEWART, Elementary 
Principal

______________________________

Board of Education
Jacksonville School District No.117

By: __________________________
       Noel Beard, President

ATTEST:

__________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary
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Exhibit B 
Performance Goals and Indicators 

 
 
In accordance with Section 10-23.8a of the Illinois School Code, this Agreement is 
performance based and linked to student performance and academic improvement 
attributable to the responsibilities and duties of the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL. 
The ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall strive to meet the goals during the term of 
this Agreement. The Parties agree the goals and indicators are linked to student 
performance and academic improvement as required by Section 10-23.8a of the 
Illinois School Code. 
 
Annually, the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall evaluate: (a) student performance, 
and (b) academic improvement of the students at his or her assigned school.  No 
later than March 1st of each year, the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL shall report to 
the Superintendent or designee his or her findings as to student performance and 
academic improvement of students at the school and make recommendations, if any, 
for the improvement of student performance and academic improvement in 
subsequent years.  Submission of this report to the Superintendent or designee by 
the date indicated shall constitute satisfactory completion of the aforementioned 
goals. 
 
Annually, the ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL and the Superintendent or designee may 
develop additional goals that are designed to enhance student performance and 
academic improvement, as well as the indicators to measure the same.  Such goals and 
indicators shall become part of this Agreement. 
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XIII. ADJOURNMENT 144
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3frdtl01.p 89-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 01/12/24 Page:1

05.23.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 12/01/23 - 12/31/23) 10:53 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

    58380 12/01/2023 ACREE, ROY EXTRA OFFICIAL FOR WRESTLING            255.00

TOURNAMENT

    58381 12/01/2023 BLEVINS, MEREDITH COOKIE CART ITEMS FOR PBIS             22.26

JMS

    58382 12/01/2023 BORK, NANCY HALL OF FAME PHOTO WALL             64.77

CREATION FOR JHS

    58383 12/01/2023 BSN SPORTS LLC JHS SOFTBALL             36.56

EQUIPMENT-SOFTBALLS,LINE UP

CARDS, SCOREBOOKS

    58384 12/01/2023 CAMERON, MICHAEL TEAM DINNER FOR BOYS            227.00

BASKETBALL-LEO'S PIZZA

    58385 12/01/2023 DYER, MARK CONCESSION SUPPLIES FOR FFA            147.80

WALMART, GFS, AND SHELL

    58386 12/01/2023 GAME ONE CRIMSON CLASSIC POLOS FOR JHS            497.60

    58387 12/01/2023 HAGER, COURT POPCORN FOR BOYS BASKETBALL            171.04

JMS

    58388 12/01/2023 JHS CAFETERIA IHSA MEETING FOOD WATER AND             62.00

ROLLS

    58389 12/01/2023 K'S CREEK GOLF CLUB PLAYER FEES FOR GOLF (JMS)            108.00

    58390 12/01/2023 KNR AWARDS CRIMSON CLASSIC AWARDS FOR            152.00

JHS

    58391 12/01/2023 SECRIST, DUSTIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR MAT TAPE            458.00

FOR WRESTLING

    58392 12/01/2023 SHOW ME DOUGH FUNDRA PAYMENT FOR FUNDRAISING ITEMS          2,822.40

FOR JHS CHEER

    58393 12/01/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO CONCESSION DRINKS FOR JKSV MS            456.85

INVOICE#242534

    58394 12/04/2023 BENZ, TERRI CHOIR ACCOMPANIST FOR JHS            100.00

FALL CONCERT 2023

    58395 12/04/2023 DYER, MARK CONCESSION SUPPLIES FOR             94.99

WALMART-FFA

    58396 12/04/2023 EDWARDSVILLE HIGH SC EDWARDSVILLE CHEERLEADING            250.00

INVITATIONAL FOR JACKSONVILLE

HIGH SCHOOL 12/17/2023

    58397 12/04/2023 FARMINGTON HIGH SCHO FARMINGTON CHEERLEADING            250.00

INVITATIONAL FOR JACKSONVILLE

HIGH SCHOOL 12/8/2023

    58397 12/08/2023 FARMINGTON HIGH SCHO FARMINGTON CHEERLEADING           -250.00

INVITATIONAL FOR JACKSONVILLE

HIGH SCHOOL 12/8/2023

    58398 12/04/2023 FUTURE CHAMPIONS SPO PORK CHOP SANDWHICHES FOR            300.00

CRIMSON CLASSIC AT JHS BOWL

    58399 12/04/2023 GAME ONE JERSEYS WITH SCREEN PRINT FOR            629.84

JHS BOYS BASKETBALL

    58399 12/04/2023 GAME ONE PUFFER VEST FOR JHS FOOTBALL            944.84

    58400 12/04/2023 GUIDISH, ALLISON SHOES FOR JMS CHEER            459.00

    58401 12/04/2023 LEARNING A-Z A-Z RENEWAL FOR M/W            132.00

ELEMENTARY

    58402 12/04/2023 LEO'S PIZZA CRIMSON CLASSIC-HOSPITALITY            164.00

ROOM AT JHS BOWL

    58403 12/04/2023 MCKEAN, PAT AMAZON-COFFEE URNS, SAM'S            747.16

CLUB-CANDY, GORDON FOOD

SERVICE-POPCORN AND OIL, PAPA

JOHN'S-PIZZA, CASEY'S-DONUTS,

DOLLAR GENERAL-CHIPS, BUNS,

WATER
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3frdtl01.p 89-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 01/12/24 Page:2

05.23.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 12/01/23 - 12/31/23) 10:53 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

    58404 12/04/2023 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHO SCIENCE CLUB SHIRTS FOR            603.00

2023-24 SCHOOL YEAR

    58405 12/05/2023 ALL OCCASIONS FLOWER FLOWERS FOR FUNERAL             57.00

    58406 12/05/2023 CROWDER, MAGGIE CUPS FOR BASKETBALL GAMES             43.96

    58407 12/05/2023 GAME ONE WARM UP PANTS FOR BOYS          1,112.79

BASKETBALL JHS

    58408 12/05/2023 HUDSON, EMILY HOLIDAY PARTY ITEMS FOR JMS             91.89

CHEER

    58409 12/05/2023 JOSTENS INC A#1074949-REMAINING JOSTENS             31.94

SHIPPING

    58410 12/05/2023 OUTBREAK DESIGNS HOMECOMING SHIRTS FOR FFA            192.00

    58411 12/05/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO INVOICES:243028 CONCESSIONS          1,284.00

FOR JKSV FFA

    58411 12/05/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO CONCESSION DRINKS FOR JKSV MS            762.60

INVOICE#243303

    58412 12/06/2023 APPLE, INC. IPAD FOR JHS WRESTLING TEAM            898.00

    58413 12/06/2023 BROCKHOUSE, KELLY REIMBURSEMENT SOFTBALL-RAFFLE             23.75

TICKETS

    58414 12/06/2023 BSN SPORTS LLC SPIRITWEAR FOR JHS BOYS            841.64

BASKETBALL

    58415 12/06/2023 CHELSVIG, JIM LAUNDRY DETERGENT AND SOCKS             66.74

FOR JMS WRESTLING

    58416 12/06/2023 CHELSVIG, KRIS MEDALS, PLAQUES, RIBBONS FOR            309.87

JMS WRESTLING

    58417 12/06/2023 ELITE BOWS BLACK SATIN BOWS FOR JHS            418.00

CHEER COMPETITION

    58418 12/06/2023 HADDEN, ANGELA BANQUET CUPCAKES FOR JHS            216.00

VOLLEYBALL

    58419 12/06/2023 HICKOX, GARY SENIOR GIFTS-FRAMES/PRINTS            149.93

FOR JHS VOLLEYBALL

    58420 12/06/2023 HUDL HUDL ASSIST FOR JHS BOYS            900.00

BASKETBALL TEAM

    58421 12/06/2023 KNR AWARDS BANQUET AWARDS FOR JHS            310.00

VOLLEYBALL TEAM

    58422 12/06/2023 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHO SENIOR BANNERS FOR JHS BOYS            420.00

BASKETBALL TEAM

    58423 12/06/2023 SPRINGFIELD CLINIC S ATHLETIC TRAINING SERVICES            412.50

FOR JV WRESTLING TOURNAMENT

11/25/23

    58424 12/06/2023 WILSON, MARY PIANO FOR CONCERT            120.00

    58425 12/06/2023 BRAMMEIER, BAILEY SECRET SANTA CHRISTMAS            450.00

SHOPPING FOR TAP STUDENTS

    58426 12/07/2023 BROCKHOUSE, KELLY REIMBURSEMENT - BOYS             15.10

BASKETBALL LAUNDRY BASKET

    58427 12/08/2023 DUNSETH, LINDA FOR CALIGRAPHY ON SR. PLAQUES             50.00

2023-2024

    58428 12/08/2023 FARMINGTON HIGH SCHO FARMINGTON CHEERLEADING            250.00

INVITATIONAL FOR JACKSONVILLE

HIGH SCHOOL 12/8/2023

    58429 12/11/2023 BROCKHOUSE, KELLY REIMBURSEMENT - BOYS             28.32

BASKETBALL PIZZA FOR TEAM

    58430 12/11/2023 COLLEGE BOARD PAYMENT FOR PSAT/NMSQT            323.07

TESTING

    58431 12/11/2023 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CA NATIONAL FFA CONVENTION RENAL            909.95

VANS

    58432 12/11/2023 K'S CREEK GOLF CLUB VOLLEYBALL BANQUET FOOD AND          1,500.00
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3frdtl01.p 89-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 01/12/24 Page:3

05.23.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 12/01/23 - 12/31/23) 10:53 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

FACILITY RENTAL 2023

    58433 12/11/2023 PRAIRIELAND FS, INC LP GAS BOTTLED FOR MAINT SHOP             24.08

FOR INVOICE#120024055

    58434 12/11/2023 PRODUCTION XPRESS JHS CROSS COUNTRY AWARDS FOR            208.25

BANQUET

    58434 12/11/2023 PRODUCTION XPRESS FOOTBALL AWARDS FOR JHS            201.38

    58435 12/15/2023 BROCKHOUSE, KELLY REIMBURSEMENT - BOYS             25.24

BASKETBALL PIZZA FOR

TOURNAMENT

    58436 12/15/2023 CENTRAL STATE 8 CONF SPECIAL OLYMPICS "WINTER            200.00

COLLECTION" 2023

    58437 12/15/2023 CHELSVIG, KRIS HAND VAC KIT FOR WRESTLING             97.17

    58438 12/15/2023 GAME ONE MASCOT SHIRTS FOR FOOTBALL            246.59

    58439 12/15/2023 GROUNDS, MARK MILES, HOTEL, MEALS FOR            387.91

COACHING CLINIC IN

BLOOMINGTON NORMAL

    58440 12/15/2023 HAMILTONS CATERING BANQUET SPACE AND CATERING          2,333.50

FOR JHS BOYS SOCCER TEAM

    58440 12/15/2023 HAMILTONS CATERING CATERING AND BANQUET FOR JHS            663.25

CROSS COUNTRY

    58441 12/15/2023 ICCA STATE ENTRY FEE FOR ICCA JHS            125.00

CHEER

    58442 12/15/2023 ICCA ICCA STATE CHEER PROGRAM AD            100.00

FOR JHS CHEER

    58443 12/15/2023 IHSFCA IHSFCA HALL OF FAME PLAZA            200.00

PAVERS PROJECT FOR JHS

FOOTBALL

    58444 12/15/2023 MENDOTA TOWNSHIP HIG GIRLS WRESTLING TOURNAMENT            150.00

REFUND FROM JACKSONVILLE HIGH

SCHOOL

    58445 12/15/2023 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHO PRACTICE GEAR FOR JMS            286.00

WRESTLING

    58446 12/15/2023 PRODUCTION XPRESS JMS CRIMSON INVITE BASKETBALL             88.04

PLAQUES

    58447 12/15/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO PLEASE APPLY THIS PAYMENT            666.65

TOWARDS THE JKSV HS GIRLS

BASKETBALL ACCOUNT

13932-INVOICE 240947

    58448 12/19/2023 JHS CAFETERIA POPCORN, CHEESE SAUCE, FOIL            212.14

SHEETS FOR FFA CONCESSIONS

FOR BASKETBALL GAMES

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER SOUTH ACTIVITY-AMAZON- PHOTO            426.59

BOOTH PROPS, GRINCH BANNER,

GARLAND, CONSTRUCTION PAPER,

INFLATABLE CANDY CANES,

PEPPERMINT DECOR

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS-PAPA JOHNS PIZZA REWARD             62.27

PBIS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WASHINGTON-NATURAL LIP BALM            152.88

FOR ACTIVITY

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER G SPORTS-HEADGEAR AND          1,188.37

KNEEPADS FOR WRESTLING

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS-SAMS CLUB-CONCESSION            278.78

ITEMS FOR BOYS

BASKETBALL-CHIPS, AIRHEADS,

SOUR PATCH KIDS, SKITTLES,
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MILK CHOCOLATE BARS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART.COM-GAMES FOR            174.44

ACTIVITY ACCOUNT SOUTH

ELEMENTARY-TROUBLE, CONNECT

4, SORRY, CLUE, UNO, CARDS,

SKITTLES

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-FFA CANDY FOR            312.30

BASKETBALL GAMES

(CONCESSIONS)

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-SOUTH ACTIVITY-STRESS            210.37

BALLS, SNOW SCENE BACKDROP,

CEILING HOOKS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-CRIMSON CLASSIC            288.58

HOSPITALITY ROOM-WATER, GIFT

BAGS, CUPS, BATTERIES, CANDY,

SODA, COOKIES

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-CHRISTMAS BACK DROP             32.89

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JHS-10 SMALL RATS FOR SCIENCE             67.47

CLUB

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALMART-ACTIVITY CRIMSON            177.36

CLASSIC HOSPITALITY

ROOM-SLIDERS, DONUTS, MUFFINS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER CREDIT FROM EXTENDED STAY           -193.04

INDIANAPOLIS FOR ACT#935- FFA

NATIONAL CONVENTION STAY

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS-SAMS CLUB-CRIMSON            750.89

CART-SKITTLES, AIRHEADS,

STARBURST, KIT KATS, M&M'S

ORANGE JUICE-VET DAY

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS WALMART-DONUTS-VETERANS             70.64

DAY -DOLLAR TREE-BALLOONS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER VOLLEYBALL SCOREBOOK FOR JMS             41.04

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS-SAMS CLUB-CONCESSION            380.14

ITEMS FOR BOYS

BASKETBALL-CHIPS AHOY

COOKIES, SKITTLES, REESE'S,

DORITOS, AIRHEADS, SOUR PATCH

KIDS, M&M'S, KIT KATS,

PICKLES

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-COOKIE CART PLATIC             14.49

CUPS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER BIG TIME CLOCKS-COUNTDOWN            321.34

CLOCK FOR WRESTLING

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-JHS FFA            307.35

ACTIVITY-CONCESSION CANDY FOR

GAMES - SOUR PUNCH KIDS,

TWIX, SKITTLES, GLOVES, FOOD

PREP GLOVES, REESE S, M&M'S

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-BLUE CREPE PAPER             65.95

STREAMS, GLITTER SNOWFLAKE

WINDOW STICKERS, CHEER

POMPOMS, HAND CLAPPERS FOR

SOUTH STUDENTS

    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER AMAZON-HOT DOG MACHINE, NACHO            483.91

CHEESE DISPENSER FOR

CONCESSIONS
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
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    58449 12/19/2023 BMO CORPORATE MASTER HAMPTON INN-HOTEL ROOMS FOR            949.62

CRIMSON CLASSIC

    58450 12/20/2023 ALLEN, BRIAN JMS CHEER CHOREOGRAPHY            250.00

CLEAN-UP

    58451 12/20/2023 BURCHARD, BRETT PIZZA FOR JMS JAZZ BAND             72.19

    58452 12/20/2023 DECA, INC. DECA STUDENT AFFILIATION AND             34.00

IL ASSOC STUDENT AFFLIATION

    58453 12/20/2023 ICCA STATE ENTRY FEE FOR ICCA JHS            250.00

CHEER-MEDIUM VARSITY ROUTINE

    58454 12/20/2023 ILLINOIS COLLEGE JHS 2024 WINTER TENNIS          1,160.00

PRACTICES

    58455 12/20/2023 JHS CAFETERIA POPCORN FOR GIRLS BASKETBALL             31.79

    58456 12/20/2023 OUTBREAK DESIGNS SHIRTS FOR JMS CHEER            315.00

    58457 12/20/2023 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO A#12343-JKSV HS BOYS          1,370.55

WRESTLING-241235/242642

  

Totals for checks         38,358.52
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 F U N D  S U M M A R Y

  

FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

99 ACTIVITY              0.00              0.00         38,358.52         38,358.52

*** Fund Summary Totals ***              0.00              0.00         38,358.52         38,358.52

************************ End of report ************************
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                           FUNC                             Original Budget                                                      

10R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY     15,600,000.00      2,085,868.93     15,996,822.35       -396,822.35

10R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 114- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY        268,393.00         36,924.77        282,079.55        -13,686.55

10R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX      2,000,000.00        255,952.48      2,022,040.91        -22,040.91

10R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 131- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY TUITION         10,686.00              0.00              0.00         10,686.00

10R--- 132- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 134- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL ED TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST        900,700.00        131,451.43        764,338.75        136,361.25

10R--- 160- ---- -- ------ PRE-PAID MEALS        260,000.00         20,871.49        140,844.06        119,155.94

10R--- 161- ---- -- ------ STUDENT LUNCHES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 162- ---- -- ------ ADULT MEAL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 169- ---- -- ------ OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE         23,000.00              0.00          6,401.94         16,598.06

10R--- 171- ---- -- ------ ADMISSIONS         53,800.00          6,295.80         45,231.73          8,568.27

10R--- 172- ---- -- ------ ACTIVITY FEES         47,905.00          2,304.11         18,377.31         29,527.69

10R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE          4,250.00            543.04         -4,956.21          9,206.21

10R--- 181- ---- -- ------ TEXTBOOK RENTALS         77,200.00          2,299.73         38,642.49         38,557.51

10R--- 189- ---- -- ------ MISC BOOK FEES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 194- ---- -- ------ SERVICE TO OTHER LEA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 197- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED FEES         29,000.00            795.00         10,875.32         18,124.68

10R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER         12,400.00          1,870.65          5,749.09          6,650.91

10R--- 210- ---- -- ------ FLOW THRU STATE          2,560.00              0.00              0.00          2,560.00

10R--- 221- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES      8,585,966.00        816,929.52      4,084,647.59      4,501,318.41

10R--- 310- ---- -- ------ SP ED PRIV FAC        570,000.00              0.00        155,724.88        414,275.12

10R--- 311- ---- -- ------ SP ED PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 312- ---- -- ------ SP ED ORPHANS        180,000.00              0.00         70,685.43        109,314.57

10R--- 313- ---- -- ------ SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV          9,000.00              0.00              0.00          9,000.00

10R--- 314- ---- -- ------ SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 320- ---- -- ------ RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 322- ---- -- ------ AG SUPPLIMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 323- ---- -- ------          4,205.00              0.00           -125.00          4,330.00

10R--- 329- ---- -- ------ JILG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 330- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 336- ---- -- ------ STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST         10,500.00              0.00         23,272.75        -12,772.75

10R--- 337- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT         48,000.00          9,337.86         18,675.72         29,324.28

10R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 365- ---- -- ------ IL MASTER CERTIFICATE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 370- ---- -- ------ EARLY CHILDHOOD      2,026,026.00        166,923.00        999,197.00      1,026,829.00

10R--- 371- ---- -- ------ READING IMPROVEMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 377- ---- -- ------ SCHOOL SAFETY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 380- ---- -- ------ STATE LIBRARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 382- ---- -- ------ SUMMER BRIDGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED          7,846.00        124,365.00        132,469.00       -124,623.00

10R--- 410- ---- -- ------ TITLE V         19,493.00              0.00         23,168.00         -3,675.00

10R--- 421- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL LUNCH      1,400,000.00        135,851.09        407,343.81        992,656.19

10R--- 422- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL BREAKFAST        450,000.00        243,740.60        322,699.75        127,300.25

10R--- 424- ---- -- ------ FRESH FRUIT         35,000.00          3,858.62          5,840.95         29,159.05

10R--- 425- ---- -- ------ COMMODITY SALVAGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 426- ---- -- ------ NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 430- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,045,725.00              0.00        651,515.00        394,210.00
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10R--- 433- ---- -- ------ ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377-         66,886.00              0.00         47,837.00         19,049.00

10R--- 440- ---- -- ------ TITLE IV              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 459- ---- -- ------ RESPRO              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 460- ---- -- ------ IDEA PRESCHOOL         35,949.00              0.00         13,267.00         22,682.00

10R--- 462- ---- -- ------ EHA FLOW THROUGH      1,262,858.00         74,196.59        649,822.79        613,035.21

10R--- 474- ---- -- ------ USE 4770              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 477- ---- -- ------ PERKINS         68,742.00              0.00              0.00         68,742.00

10R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 486- ---- -- ------ HOMELESS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 487- ---- -- ------ SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 488- ---- -- ------ ED JOBS FUND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 490- ---- -- ------ TITLE III              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 493- ---- -- ------ TITLE II        128,073.00              0.00         67,714.00         60,359.00

10R--- 495- ---- -- ------ DORS         40,000.00          6,800.00         20,375.00         19,625.00

10R--- 497- ---- -- ------ TECHNOLOGY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS      1,467,614.00         75,414.81        682,911.74        784,702.26

10R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     36,751,777.00      4,202,594.52     27,703,489.70      9,048,287.30

20R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY      3,200,000.00        450,920.14      3,444,623.93       -244,623.93

20R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST         60,000.00         12,838.69         61,409.65         -1,409.65

20R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE          7,000.00            140.80          3,999.07          3,000.93

20R--- 191- ---- -- ------ FACILITY RENTAL         20,000.00              0.00         14,680.00          5,320.00

20R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER          5,530.00            371.20        139,588.70       -134,058.70

20R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES        953,996.00        217,158.48      1,085,792.41       -131,796.41

20R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      4,246,526.00        681,429.31      4,750,093.76       -503,567.76

30R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST          1,000.00            413.71          3,263.07         -2,263.07

30R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT      3,100,000.00        257,923.35      1,637,770.76      1,462,229.24

30R--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 740- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 750- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 770- ---- -- ------ TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      3,101,000.00        258,337.06      1,641,033.83      1,459,966.17

40R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY      1,100,000.00        161,086.29      1,230,554.33       -130,554.33

40R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 141- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY SCHOOL          2,000.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00

40R--- 144- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00          4,975.10         -4,975.10

40R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST         65,158.00          8,111.52         54,659.41         10,498.59

40R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION        477,797.00              0.00        129,798.07        347,998.93

40R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION        672,747.00              0.00        153,222.78        519,524.22

40R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00
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40R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      2,317,702.00        169,197.81      1,573,209.69        744,492.31

50R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        650,000.00         92,277.65        704,924.68        -54,924.68

50R--- 115- ---- -- ------ SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY        700,000.00        104,692.86        799,757.83        -99,757.83

50R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX        250,000.00              0.00        214,056.61         35,943.39

50R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST             50.00          4,185.43         23,437.06        -23,387.06

50R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,600,050.00        201,155.94      1,742,176.18       -142,126.18

60R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST              0.00         15,256.36         94,656.72        -94,656.72

60R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS      6,354,125.00      1,397,312.00      3,030,210.00      3,323,915.00

60R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 722- ---- -- ------ PREMIUM ON BONDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 732- ---- -- ------ SALE OF LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT      6,354,125.00      1,412,568.36      3,124,866.72      3,229,258.28

70R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        110,000.00         15,836.00        120,976.21        -10,976.21

70R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

70R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            100.00          6,029.41         35,464.43        -35,364.43

70R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

7----- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH        110,100.00         21,865.41        156,440.64        -46,340.64

80R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY        675,000.00         98,150.33        749,781.51        -74,781.51

80R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            100.00            175.70          1,013.21           -913.21

80R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        675,100.00         98,326.03        750,794.72        -75,694.72

90R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        425,000.00         69,730.82        469,813.86        -44,813.86

90R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST             25.00             48.72            263.89           -238.89

90R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED         50,000.00              0.00              0.00         50,000.00

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        475,025.00         69,779.54        470,077.75          4,947.25

Number of Accounts: 911

************************ End of report ************************
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05.23.10.00.00 GENERAL INPUT JOURNAL ENTRIES 10:56 AM

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01ISDINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DECEMBER INTEREST 10R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          7,239.99

DECEMBER INTEREST

2 DECEMBER INTEREST 30R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            254.30

DECEMBER INTEREST

3 DECEMBER INTEREST 50R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            747.31

DECEMBER INTEREST

4 DECEMBER INTEREST 99R857 0000 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            146.38

DECEMBER INTEREST

5 DECEMBER INTEREST 60R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00         10,292.02

DECEMBER INTEREST

6 DECEMBER INTEREST 10A300 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          7,239.99              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

7 DECEMBER INTEREST 30A300 1211 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            254.30              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

8 DECEMBER INTEREST 50A300 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            747.31              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

9 DECEMBER INTEREST 99A300 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            146.38              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

10 DECEMBER INTEREST 60A300 1211 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023         10,292.02              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS         18,680.00          18,680.00

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01INSINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DECEMBER INTEREST 10R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             45.62

DECEMBER INTEREST

2 DECEMBER INTEREST 10A304 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             45.62              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS             45.62              45.62

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01ILINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DECEMBER INTEREST 10R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00         91,712.98

DECEMBER INTEREST
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05.23.10.00.00 GENERAL INPUT JOURNAL ENTRIES 10:56 AM

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01ILINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

. . . CONTINUED

2 DECEMBER INTEREST 20R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00         12,688.74

DECEMBER INTEREST

3 DECEMBER INTEREST 40R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          5,961.09

DECEMBER INTEREST

4 DECEMBER INTEREST 50R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          3,340.46

DECEMBER INTEREST

5 DECEMBER INTEREST 60R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          4,919.86

DECEMBER INTEREST

6 DECEMBER INTEREST 70R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          3,846.65

DECEMBER INTEREST

7 DECEMBER INTEREST 80R380 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            103.74

DECEMBER INTEREST

8 DECEMBER INTEREST 90R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             21.15

DECEMBER INTEREST

9 DECEMBER INTEREST 10A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023         91,712.98              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

10 DECEMBER INTEREST 20A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023         12,688.74              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

11 DECEMBER INTEREST 40A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          5,961.09              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

12 DECEMBER INTEREST 50A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          3,340.46              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

13 DECEMBER INTEREST 60A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          4,919.86              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

14 DECEMBER INTEREST 70A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          3,846.65              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

15 DECEMBER INTEREST 80A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            103.74              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

16 DECEMBER INTEREST 90A302 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             21.15              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS        122,594.67         122,594.67
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BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01IITINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DECEMBER INTEREST 10R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00         31,637.11

DECEMBER INTEREST

2 DECEMBER INTEREST 40R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          2,059.81

DECEMBER INTEREST

3 DECEMBER INTEREST 70R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00          2,030.83

DECEMBER INTEREST

4 DECEMBER INTEREST 99R857 0000 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            175.29

DECEMBER INTEREST

5 DECEMBER INTEREST 10A303 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023         31,637.11              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

6 DECEMBER INTEREST 40A303 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          2,059.81              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

7 DECEMBER INTEREST 70A303 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023          2,030.83              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

8 DECEMBER INTEREST 99A303 1210 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            175.29              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS         35,903.04          35,903.04

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01GENINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DECEMBER INTEREST 10R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            815.73

DECEMBER INTEREST

2 DECEMBER INTEREST 20R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            149.95

DECEMBER INTEREST

3 DECEMBER INTEREST 30R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            159.41

DECEMBER INTEREST

4 DECEMBER INTEREST 40R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             90.62

DECEMBER INTEREST

5 DECEMBER INTEREST 50R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             97.66

DECEMBER INTEREST

6 DECEMBER INTEREST 60R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             44.48

DECEMBER INTEREST

7 DECEMBER INTEREST 70R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00            151.93

DECEMBER INTEREST

8 DECEMBER INTEREST 80R380 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             71.96

DECEMBER INTEREST
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05.23.10.00.00 GENERAL INPUT JOURNAL ENTRIES 10:56 AM

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01GENINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

. . . CONTINUED

9 DECEMBER INTEREST 90R300 1510 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             27.57

DECEMBER INTEREST

10 DECEMBER INTEREST 10A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            815.73              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

11 DECEMBER INTEREST 20A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            149.95              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

12 DECEMBER INTEREST 30A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            159.41              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

13 DECEMBER INTEREST 40A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             90.62              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

14 DECEMBER INTEREST 50A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             97.66              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

15 DECEMBER INTEREST 60A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             44.48              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

16 DECEMBER INTEREST 70A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023            151.93              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

17 DECEMBER INTEREST 80A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             71.96              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

18 DECEMBER INTEREST 90A301 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             27.57              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS          1,609.31           1,609.31

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

01ACTINT DECEMBER INTEREST 2023-2024 12/31/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DECEMBER INTEREST 99R856 0000 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023              0.00             40.25

DECEMBER INTEREST

2 DECEMBER INTEREST 99A000 1120 0000 00 000000 12/31/2023             40.25              0.00

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTALS             40.25              40.25

************************ End of report ************************
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05.23.10.00.00 BOARD REPORT-Activity Account Balance Sheet Receipts/Disbursements  (Date: 12/2023) 10:47 AM

Account Level Description December 2023-24 December 2023-24 December 2023-24 December 2023-24 

LOC                                                                                                                              

914 SOCCER CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

922 WRESTLING CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

984 PEP CLUB CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB            -63.85              0.00              0.00            -63.85

851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS         -1,055.67              0.00              0.00         -1,055.67

856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB           -772.21             40.25              0.00           -812.46

857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB        -12,055.71            321.67              0.00        -12,377.38

859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB           -400.03              0.00              0.00           -400.03

860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB         -5,617.30              0.00            482.89         -5,134.41

866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB           -171.63              0.00              0.00           -171.63

867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB           -208.43             23.63              0.00           -232.06

875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB         -5,343.87            100.00              0.00         -5,443.87

876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB           -125.39              0.00              0.00           -125.39

878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB         -6,472.35            179.34              0.00         -6,651.69

882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB            -51.88              0.00              0.00            -51.88

884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB        -11,999.58            100.00            132.00        -11,967.58

885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB         -4,534.00              0.00              0.00         -4,534.00

886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB            -88.65              0.00              0.00            -88.65

887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB         -2,726.62            100.00              0.00         -2,826.62

890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB        -12,074.48            100.00            877.35        -11,297.13

893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB            -62.83              0.00              0.00            -62.83

894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB         -8,298.77            129.58            152.88         -8,275.47

895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM            -41.12              0.00              0.00            -41.12

900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB        -19,567.87             82.00            715.92        -18,933.95

901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB           -535.01              0.00              0.00           -535.01

902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB            -17.07              0.00              0.00            -17.07

903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB        -11,021.17            250.00          4,465.40         -6,805.77

904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB         -3,347.34            404.00            871.50         -2,879.84

905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB             -3.14              0.00              0.00             -3.14

906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB         -2,948.91              0.00          1,980.72           -968.19

907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB         -2,284.16          1,190.00          3,289.63           -184.53

908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB        -12,374.29          2,687.00          2,529.16        -12,532.13

909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB         -4,184.06            770.00            698.44         -4,255.62

910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB         -6,208.87              0.00              0.00         -6,208.87

911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB         -1,363.47            800.00          1,160.00         -1,003.47

912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB         -2,514.51              0.00              0.00         -2,514.51

913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB         -1,465.13             86.00              0.00         -1,551.13

914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB        -49,997.43            705.90          2,333.50        -48,369.83

915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB         -1,917.79            630.00             60.31         -2,487.48

916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB           -345.06              0.00              0.00           -345.06

917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB           -236.11              0.00              0.00           -236.11

919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB           -859.79              0.00              0.00           -859.79

920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB         -4,712.19          1,045.00          2,175.93         -3,581.26

921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB           -255.00              0.00              0.00           -255.00

922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB         -1,501.47          8,299.10          4,084.96         -5,715.61

923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS         -1,739.25              0.00              0.00         -1,739.25

930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB           -560.85              0.00              0.00           -560.85

931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB            -71.58              0.00              0.00            -71.58

934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020           -647.04              0.00              0.00           -647.04

935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB        -32,292.20          1,037.04          3,944.44        -29,384.80

936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB         -2,392.61              0.00              0.00         -2,392.61
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05.23.10.00.00 BOARD REPORT-Activity Account Balance Sheet Receipts/Disbursements  (Date: 12/2023) 10:47 AM

Account Level Description December 2023-24 December 2023-24 December 2023-24 December 2023-24 

LOC                                                                                                                              

938 JHS BAND UNIFORM ACCOUNT         -8,000.00              0.00              0.00         -8,000.00

939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB         -9,887.33              0.00            670.47         -9,216.86

940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB         -1,963.77              0.00              0.00         -1,963.77

941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB         -4,554.51            645.00            100.00         -5,099.51

942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB            -81.29              0.00              0.00            -81.29

943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB           -402.30              0.00              0.00           -402.30

950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB           -362.66              0.00              0.00           -362.66

951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB         -5,308.74              0.00              0.00         -5,308.74

952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB         -1,049.50              0.00              0.00         -1,049.50

953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB         -1,985.88          1,228.00              0.00         -3,213.88

954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB        -48,058.52              0.00             24.08        -48,034.44

955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB         -4,265.37              0.00              0.00         -4,265.37

957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB         -2,116.23              0.00              0.00         -2,116.23

958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB        -59,568.12          1,678.85            357.07        -60,889.90

960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB         -5,745.24          1,395.30              0.00         -7,140.54

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB         -7,281.95              0.00              0.00         -7,281.95

963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING         -4,445.93              0.00              0.00         -4,445.93

975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB        -11,896.59              0.00            192.19        -11,704.40

976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB         -4,523.46              0.00          1,115.89         -3,407.57

977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB        -12,166.61          1,204.00            818.02        -12,552.59

982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB           -488.56              0.00              0.00           -488.56

983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB            -53.84              0.00              0.00            -53.84

984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB         -2,732.48            724.57          1,219.45         -2,237.60

985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB         -1,304.42              0.00              0.00         -1,304.42

986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB         -2,071.97              0.00              0.00         -2,071.97

987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB         -6,504.74              0.00              0.00         -6,504.74

988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB        -85,169.72          2,888.50          4,349.36        -83,708.86

989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB           -162.43              0.00              0.00           -162.43

990 ACTV JMS Baseball              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

991 ACTV JMS SOFTBALL             75.56              0.00              0.00             75.56

992 ACTV JMS THEATRE         -3,701.92              0.00              0.00         -3,701.92

993 ACT VETERENS DAY            -16.00              0.00              0.00            -16.00

994 ACT JMS FOOTBALL         -2,111.21              0.00              0.00         -2,111.21

---       -535,433.47         28,844.73         38,801.56       -525,476.64

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

Grand Liability Totals       -535,433.47         28,844.73         38,801.56       -525,476.64

Grand Totals       -535,433.47         28,844.73         38,801.56       -525,476.64

Number of Accounts: 102

************************ End of report ************************
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05.23.10.00.00 BOARD REPORT OF EXPENSES  (Date: 12/2023) 10:50 AM

Account Number 2023-24 December 2023-24 2023-24 FYTD Acti Unexpended Balanc

                           FUNC                             Original Budget                                                      

10E--- 100- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION        353,627.00         72,508.20        475,837.89       -122,210.89

10E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY      7,146,772.00        492,031.47      2,884,250.91      4,262,521.09

10E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH      4,025,595.00        308,422.30      1,876,289.02      2,149,305.98

10E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL      3,784,244.00        278,503.00      1,682,710.84      2,101,533.16

10E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION      7,841,666.00        629,800.31      3,636,578.91      4,205,087.09

10E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED          2,800.00            402.06          3,536.43           -736.43

10E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL         35,700.00          1,586.06         31,076.30          4,623.70

10E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,010,853.00         73,496.27        543,189.53        467,663.47

10E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS        443,968.00         26,856.49        165,736.81        278,231.19

10E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME        202,593.00         11,902.10         77,390.40        125,202.60

10E--- 144- ---- -- ------        297,277.00         22,142.51        134,787.48        162,489.52

10E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM      1,171,979.00         93,849.37        591,996.47        579,982.53

10E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS          1,200.00              0.00            471.24            728.76

10E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM        118,018.00          7,917.88         56,733.73         61,284.27

10E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS         53,000.00          3,558.09         13,571.92         39,428.08

10E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 191- ---- -- ------      1,472,500.00        158,561.90        874,488.47        598,011.53

10E--- 199- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT        272,831.00         30,770.31        165,966.79        106,864.21

10E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE      1,000,628.00         81,310.70        460,147.16        540,480.84

10E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES        603,218.00         49,878.50        279,397.18        323,820.82

10E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE        527,165.00         44,684.70        256,899.64        270,265.36

10E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY        865,658.00         64,644.73        390,420.38        475,237.62

10E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES         79,102.00          9,013.95         42,491.14         36,610.86

10E--- 220- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES STAFF              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER        651,584.00         32,392.07        252,989.90        398,594.10

10E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE      1,897,198.00         61,926.25        472,187.38      1,425,010.62

10E--- 223- ---- -- ------ ASSESSMENT AND TESTING         39,000.00            166.50         41,150.50         -2,150.50

10E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN          2,585.00              0.00          4,589.98         -2,004.98

10E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE        252,680.00          8,967.99         33,764.96        218,915.04

10E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE        256,208.00         20,930.09        126,379.59        129,828.41

10E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV        397,112.00         31,962.61        200,159.26        196,952.74

10E--- 236- ---- -- ------         10,000.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00

10E--- 240- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES SCHOOL ADM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE      2,328,793.00        185,723.15      1,093,852.80      1,234,940.20

10E--- 249- ---- -- ------ MEDICAID CLAIMING SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS        128,673.00         11,156.38         65,269.39         63,403.61

10E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES        419,409.00         24,507.05        164,327.08        255,081.92

10E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        242,577.00         19,263.58         87,995.84        154,581.16

10E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE         21,823.00          3,626.61         12,091.08          9,731.92

10E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE      1,660,042.00        147,762.11        813,386.75        846,655.25

10E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES          2,200.00              0.00            599.64          1,600.36

10E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES        154,644.00         12,702.89         78,755.25         75,888.75

10E--- 262- ---- -- ------ PLANNING SERVICES          4,000.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00

10E--- 263- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE        231,928.00        130,478.13        220,732.91         11,195.09

10E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00          1,650.00         -1,650.00

10E--- 319- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 336- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV        139,491.00         23,852.01         82,569.40         56,921.60
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10E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE        661,887.00         52,524.82        301,761.23        360,125.77

10E--- 390- ---- -- ------ OTHER COMM SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 410- ---- -- ------ PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 411- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 412- ---- -- ------ PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS        912,044.00         57,710.00        436,670.00        475,374.00

10E--- 417- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY COLLEGE          2,000.00              0.00            -49.15          2,049.15

10E--- 419- ---- -- ------ PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 422- ---- -- ------ SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV        535,000.00            250.00        390,794.00        144,206.00

10E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 841- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 851- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 873- ---- -- ------ OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     42,261,272.00      3,287,743.14     19,525,596.43     22,735,675.57

20E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST         15,500.00            571.12          9,021.00          6,479.00

20E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE      6,786,405.00        450,572.56      2,359,519.45      4,426,885.55

20E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE          2,327.00              0.00          2,326.97              0.03

20E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      6,804,232.00        451,143.68      2,370,867.42      4,433,364.58

30E--- 520- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST      1,844,404.00        749,829.38        922,201.88        922,202.12

30E--- 530- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL      1,090,000.00        980,000.00      1,090,000.00              0.00

30E--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00

30E--- 704- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      2,935,404.00      1,729,829.38      2,013,201.88        922,202.12

40E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE      2,548,377.00        172,001.31      1,184,718.85      1,363,658.15

40E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      2,548,377.00        172,001.31      1,184,718.85      1,363,658.15

50E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION          1,851.00            565.40          7,802.12         -5,951.12

50E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY         72,018.00          7,274.39         38,556.56         33,461.44

50E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH         73,828.00          6,370.95         35,424.60         38,403.40

50E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL         41,388.00          3,410.02         20,141.47         21,246.53

50E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION        417,689.00         33,123.54        192,967.81        224,721.19

50E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I         13,848.00            761.42          5,254.30          8,593.70

50E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS          7,982.00            502.03          3,040.48          4,941.52

50E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME          2,259.00            127.85            874.65          1,384.35

50E--- 144- ---- -- ------          2,946.00            256.21          1,503.49          1,442.51

50E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM         28,271.00          2,620.43         19,136.12          9,134.88

50E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM          1,216.00             90.37            660.14            555.86

50E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT          2,842.00            363.80          1,887.81            954.19

50E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE         20,540.00          1,644.00          9,486.57         11,053.43

50E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES         80,457.00          5,879.73         33,642.10         46,814.90
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50E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE          5,684.00            499.51          2,871.80          2,812.20

50E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY          9,018.00            775.44          5,347.89          3,670.11

50E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES          7,931.00            989.84          4,560.05          3,370.95

50E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER         21,701.00          1,450.59          9,394.61         12,306.39

50E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE         68,789.00          4,749.07         28,246.77         40,542.23

50E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN          3,617.00              0.00              0.00          3,617.00

50E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE          2,437.00            259.72          1,465.35            971.65

50E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE          4,253.00            253.84          1,523.04          2,729.96

50E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV         10,316.00            778.98          4,671.00          5,645.00

50E--- 240- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES SCHOOL ADM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE         82,310.00          6,332.60         37,597.16         44,712.84

50E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS          1,230.00            126.90            680.39            549.61

50E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES         27,132.00          1,619.44          9,435.54         17,696.46

50E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST            755.00             43.69            514.16            240.84

50E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        333,084.00         24,824.09        146,687.02        186,396.98

50E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE        203,078.00         15,507.51         89,196.80        113,881.20

50E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE         89,688.00          7,202.87         40,068.94         49,619.06

50E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES          3,501.00            163.26            979.57          2,521.43

50E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE         25,330.00          3,814.37         14,979.07         10,350.93

50E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV          5,389.00            153.58            651.12          4,737.88

50E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE         60,839.00          4,587.68         27,103.23         33,735.77

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,733,217.00        137,123.12        796,351.73        936,865.27

60E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST     10,301,542.00      1,080,395.88      3,776,897.81      6,524,644.19

60E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00         79,768.91        -79,768.91

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT     10,301,542.00      1,080,395.88      3,856,666.72      6,444,875.28

80E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 236- ---- -- ------        663,380.00              0.00         20,911.76        642,468.24

80E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 381- ---- -- ------ UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PAYMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 899- ---- -- ------ TRANSF TO O & M              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        663,380.00              0.00         20,911.76        642,468.24

90E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        456,417.00          2,547.08        422,848.39         33,568.61

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        456,417.00          2,547.08        422,848.39         33,568.61

Number of Accounts: 13009

************************ End of report ************************

161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197


	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Pledge

	III. ROLL CALL
	IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	V. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS
	Reception of Visitors Petitions and Communications - Horizontal

	VII. STANDING REPORTS
	A. Financial/Treasurer's Report
	Board Report-Snapshot
	Board Report-Treasurers Report Dec 2023

	B. Fund Tracker
	Treasurers Report Tracker Updated FY24
	Ed Fund Tracking File FY 24 (1)

	C. Sales Tax Tracker
	County Sales Tax Board Tracking File Jan Meeting

	D. PPRT Tracker
	PPRT Report Jan 2024 Reformatted

	E. State Updates
	F. Vision 117 Phase III
	G. ESSER Spending
	ESSER REPORT

	H. F.O.I.A. Report
	I. Enrollment Reports
	December 2023 Enrollment Board Report
	December 2022 Enrollment Board Report

	J. Quarter 2 Discipline Report
	2Qtr Discipline Report 2023-2024

	K. Certified Vacancy Report

	VIII. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
	A. Policy Committee: First Read

2:20 Powers and Duties of the Board of Education; Indemnification

2:120 Board Member Development

2:200 Types of Board Education Meetings

2:220 Board of Education Meeting Procedures

4:10 Fiscal and Business Management

4:60 Purchases and Contracts

4:130 Free and Reduced-Price Food Services

4:160 Environmental Quality of Buildings and Grounds

5:30 Hiring Process and Criteria

5:210 Resignations

5:220 Substitute Teachers

5:250 Leaves of Absence

5:330 Sick Days, Vacation, Holidays, and Leaves

6:15 School Accountability

6:50 School Wellness

6:60 Curriculum Content

6:230 Library Media Program

7:60 Residence

7:160 Student Appearance

7:190 Student Behavior

7:270 Administering Medicines to Students

7:290 Suicide and Depression Awareness and Prevention

8:30 Visitors to and Conduct on School Property
	B. Four-Rivers Report
	C. IASB Reports

	IX. CONSENT AGENDA
	A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
	B. Consideration of Previous Minutes
	CONSENT ITEM-Previous Minutes

	D. Consideration to approve amended policy 7:50 to take effect beginning the 2025-2026 school year.
	CONSENT ACTION SHEET_ Policy 7_50
	Policy 7_50

	E. Consideration to approve payment application #5 (final) to Roofing Associates for JHS Roof Replacement
	CONSENT AGENDA _ No. 5 for Roofing Associates

	F. Consideration to purchase 6 years of Curriculum Associates ELA program
	CONSENT ITEM_Elementary ELA Adoption
	Jacksonville K-5 ELA Core with Toolbox 6-year quote 12.21.23

	G. Consideration to approve application for payment # 2 for Neff Colvin, Inc for Cabinet replacement at JHS.
	CONSENT ITEM-Pay No. 2 to Neff-Colvin

	H. Consideration to approve application for payment No. 3 for Patterson Flooring for flooring replacement at JHS
	CONSENT ITEM-Pay No. 3 to Patterson Commercial Flooring (1)

	I. Consideration to approve payment application #6 for Evans Construction Company
	CONSENT ITEM-Pay No. 6 for Evans Construction Company (1)

	CONSENT ACTION SHEET

	CONSENT ACTION SHEET_Policy review
	Press 113 Policy Review
	X. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of:
	A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
	B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
	C. Student disciplinary cases. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
	D. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has been filed and is pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c) (11).
	The Board is in Closed Session.png

	XI. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION
	XII. ACTION ITEMS
	A. Consideration of Student Discipline
	ACTION SHEET_Expulsion_005138

	C. Consideration of Revised Administrator Contract for the 2023-2025 school years
	ACTION SHEET - B. Stewart
	Stewart, Braxton.Revised


	ACTION SHEET - personnel_recommendations
	Personnel (4)
	XIII. ADJOURNMENT
	Board Report-Activity Account Check Register (1)
	Board Report-Revenue Dec 2023
	Board Report-JE Dec 2023
	Board Report-Activity Account Receipts and Disbursements (1)
	Board Report-Expenses Dec 2023
	Board Bills


